ZONING NOTICE
MAY 18TH, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Monday, May 18th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home
Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Web-ex platform.

The public is encouraged to participate as set forth below.
1. Use Webex to view the video feed:

https://atttrialsite2.webex.com/webappng/sites/atttrialsite2/meeting/download/1653b04490b34d8bbc7c43£906b
eabc8?siteurl=atttrialsite2&MTID=mf361e4393423b8d68c13582fa5cc654¢

This link will also be made available on the Borough’s homepage at: www.conshohockenpa.gov, under the “News
& Announcements” section. If this is the first time you have used Webex, the link will direct you to a website to
download the Webex application. Please follow the instructions to install the Webex application. If you have
already downloaded the Webex application, the link will redirect you to the application itself. Please follow the
instructions. It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt
to sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Webex application will inform you that the meeting has not
started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

2. Call-in to participate via audio. For ease of use, this method of audio participation (whether listening or
providing a public comment pursuant to section 3) should be used by all participants, even those using the
Webex application to view the video feed.

Dial: 1-888-822-7517
Access Code/Password: 430 557 7 #

The public is asked to please keep their phones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set forth
in section below.

3. There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public comment shall state their
name and property address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-mailing them
to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-
mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a
member of Borough Administration during the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public
comment period is determined by the pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether
before or during the meeting. Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address and property
in question.

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following
properties; (full specific property notice details can we be found on the Borough of Conshohocken Website)

PETITIONER: Corson Street Acq., LP - 3815 West Chester Pk., Newtown Square, PA 19073
PREMISES INVOLVED: 400 West Elm St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned-3 Zoning District
PETITIONER: P & J Poplar, Inc.
PREMISES INVOLVED: 72-74 Poplar St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 2 Zoning District
PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 and 161 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2 Zoning District
PETITIONER: Jeffrey L. Grogan
PREMISED INVOLVED: 906 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

Residential Office Zoning District



Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for party status
at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the entry of appearance form to
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov or calling (610) 828-1092. Said persons must be available to participate in the zoning
hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance form does not
guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who may participate in the
hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits
party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party
status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected
and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the
request. (ENTRY OF APPEARANCE FORM CAN BE FOUND ON THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN WEBSITE) (Entry
must be received no later than Wednesday May 13, 2020)
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ZONING NOTICE
MAY 18TH, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Monday, May 18th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means, The public is encowraged to
participate as set forth below,

In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeling will be held using a Web-
ex platform, To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board members, and
Borough stafl/professionals will parlicipate via both video and audio, (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND
PAGR)

Al this lime, the Consholhocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request for an extension of zoning relef granted in 2014,

PETITIONER: Corson Streel Acquisition, LP
3815 West Chester Pk., Newtown Square, PA 19073

PREMISES INVOLVED: 400 West Blin St., Conshichocken, PA 19428
Spedially Planned-3 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Pelilioner

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of zoning relief granted in 2014 for a building bulk of 574 lineal
feet, where 300 lineal feet is permilted. I(approved this request would be the third extension for the project.

Persons who wish to bacome parties to the application musl notify the Borough of their intent Lo ask for
parly status atleast five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached enlry of appearance
form to zoning@ronshohorkenpa.pov or calling (610 828-1092, Said persons must be available to participate
in the zoning heating on the scheduled dale and time, It is noled that submitting the attached entry of
appearance form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board
decides who may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities
Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application, Having
taxpayet status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business
abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the
ZHB makes the parly status deierminalion afler veviewing the request,

Persons with a disability who wish to participate in the publc hearing and require an auxiliaty aid, service
or other accommmodation to participate in the hearing should contact the Borough of Conshohocken at 484-
243-6069,

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

100 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 194281 Phane: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiw.conshohockenpa.gov




ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting, All

participants (whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation,
even those using Webex to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and
access code/ password information,

o Dial: 1-888-822-7517
» Access Code/Password: 430 557 7 #

We asl that you please keep your pliones on mutte at all tintes, unless giving a public connment as set
forth in the Publlc Counment section belotw,

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided
below. *Please note that this will give participants visual only, You must still dial-in in order to get
awio of the meeting (see Audio Feed Participation section below for further instractions}),

VIDEO LINK CAN BE FOUND ON THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN WEBSITE

If this is the first time you have used Webex, the link will direct you to a website to download the Webex
application, Please follow the instructions to install the Webex application,

If you have already downloaded the Webex application, the link will redirect you to the application
itseif. Please follow the instructions,

1t is recommended that you doewnload the application in advance of the meeting time, If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Webex application will inform you that the meeting has not
starfed. Pleasge close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM}.

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those
with public comment shall state their name and restaurant,

Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-mailing them
to Bivrsindes@eonshohockenpa.gov, Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to buvrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov,

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or duuing the
meeting. Weitlen comuments shall include the submitting person’s name, address and property in
question,

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you inadvance for youi cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problenis participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bvrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov,

400 Fayelle Strect, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 { Phone: (6 10) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828. 0920 wwnw.conshohockenpa. gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry niust be received no lnter haw Wednesdny Moy 13%, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St,
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zaning@eonshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayetie Street, Suite 200 | Consholiocken, PA 19428  Phone: (610) §28-1092 | Fax; (6£0) 828- 0920 | wwvw.conshohackenpa,gov
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MEMORANDUM AN
Date: December 20, 2019
To: Zoning Hearing Board, Alex Glassman, S, Cecco, M. Peters, Esq.
Prom: Chris Stetter
Re: 400 West Bim Street - Extension of Zoning Relief

History of the Project: 400 West Elm Street is located in the Specially Planned - 3 Zoning District; and consists
of 8.2 acres of land in Conshohocken and 1.2 acres in Plymouth Township. Originally approved a residential
project; the project was changerl to a 400,000 + square foot offive building and associated parking. In 2014 a
Variance to Section 27-1608.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, which limits the lineal feet of a building to 300 feet, was
granted, Building bulk was permitted up to 574 lineal feet, which included a parking garage extending beyond
the foolprint of the proposed office building,

The amended plan for the project, was approved by Borough Council in 2018. Approved plans indicated that the
parking garage would not exceed the footprint of the office building, which is 398 lineal feet,

In March, 2018, an extension of the variance for building bulk was granted for one (1) year through March, 2019,
A second extension of relief was granted in Januwary 2019 through March 19, 2620. The project is seeking tenants
to construct the project as approved in 2014; but continues to explore alternatives,

Current Request: The Developer has requested a third one (1) year extension to the zoning relief granted for
building bulk.

Zoning Determination: Proposed building bulk of 398 lineal feet; exceeds the Specially Planned ~ 3 Zoning
District limit of 300 lineal feet. Regardiess of the ultimate use of the site as commercial or residential; an extension
of relief is required if the building bulk exceeds that permitted. The Board should inquire if there is a date by
which a decislon regarding the use of the site will be made.

H00 Fayette Street, Svite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wiww.conshehockenpa.gov



CORSON STREET ACQUISITION, L.P.
3815 West Chester Pike
Newtown Square, PA 19073
Phone: (610) 996-6600 * Emall: hob@iandtrustprop.com

December 13, 2019
{Via Email

Christine Stetler, Zoning Qfficer
Borough of Conshohocken

400 Fayette Street, Sulte 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

RE: 400 West Eim Street

Dear Ms, Stetler;

Let this letter serve as our request for a one-year extension to the July 7, 2014 approval from the Zoning
Hearing Board for our 400 West Elm Street project In Conshohocken. This approval is currently due to
expire on 3/18/20.

Although we are consldering other alternatives for the site, we are stlif actively pursuing tenants that
would allow us to proceed with the project that this Board approved in 2014, Since that approval we have
secured final approval from the Borough along with all of the required state and federal permits.

it Is still technically feastble for us to secure a bullding permit before the 3/19/20 deadiine but we do not
antlcipate doing so which has prompted this request for an additional extension.

Except for the fact that the amended flnal plan, increasing the helght, was approved by Borough Council
on 3/22/18, and the ZHB approved a one-year extenslon on 1/17/19, your attached letter dated 3/2/18
accurately summarizes the project. | would respectfully request that this request for an extenslon be
placed on the next avallable agenda of the Zoning Hearing Board for thelr consideration,

In the Interlm, If you have any questlons or need any additional information please reach out me and |
will gladly supplement my request as needed

With warm regards,

o

Robert J. Dwyer
Vice President- Development




MAYOWR
Yaniy Aronsen

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Colleen Leonard, President

Jano Flanagan, Vice-Fresldent

Robert Stokley, Sentor Member

A ] Anlta Barton, Member

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e

"I'ina Sokolowskl, Member

Karen Tutino, Member

Stephante Cecvo
Borough Manager

Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board

Thursday, January 17, 2019
Conshohocken Borough Hall, 400 Payette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428-1904

400 West Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428-1904
Extension of Zoning Relief Granted in 2014 and Extended
Through March 19. 2019

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board at its January 17, 2019 meeting considered the
request of Corson Street Acquisition, LP for an additional one (1) year extension to zoning
relief granted in 2014. An extension through March of 2019 previously was granted by the
Zoning Hearing Board.

The following documents were entered into the Record:

P-1:  Zoning Notice;

P-2:  Letter from Robert ], Dwyer, dated December 10, 2018 requesting the extension;

P-3: Memorandum from Chris Stetler to S. Cecco and M., Peters, Esq. dated December 13,
2018;

P-4: 2014 Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board; and

P-5: Summary of the March 19, 2018 Meeting Approving an Extension of Zoning Relief.

Robert Dwyer, Vice President - Development for Corson Street Acquisition, LP presented the
request for a second extension of the zoning relief granted in 2014 for the project at 400 West
Elm Street. The prior extension of the relief expires March 19, 2019; and while permits might
be able to be drawn, the Developer desires a second extension out of caution.

The proposed project is the development of a 400,000 square foot office building with
accessory structured and surface parking. A variance was granted for building bulk to exceed
350 square feet,

Mr., Dwyer reported that the amended plan for the project has received Land Development
Approval from Conshohocken Borough Council. The Developer was pursuing Amerisource
Bergin as the sole tenant for the project, Ametisource Bergin made the decision to use a
different developer. Since that time Corson Street Acquisition has worked to secure two (2)
separate tenants to lease the building, The approved plan for the project reduces the building



bulk from 574 lineal feet (the original limit of the Zoning Hearing Board’s approval) to 398
lineal feet,

The size of the building was questioned by Mr. Cardamone, Mr, Dwyer responded that if the
full 400,000 square feet could not be leased; the Developer might consider reducing the square
footage to 325,000 square feet. A resident of the area questioned how much longer it would
take to develop the site; and would the current extension be the last requested. At present, the
neighborhood is looking at a large industrial style fence, Mr. Dwyer responded that the fence
was installed to prevent illegal dumping at the site, and the Developer is willing to work with

the neighbors concerning the fence, The Developer hopes to begin construction in spring,
2019.

MOTION: TO APPROVE A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION OF ZONING RELIEF THROUGH
MARCH 19, 2020. (VACCA/SCHARFE)

Vacca yes
Scharff yes
Cardamone no

Barton yes

The request for an additional one (1) year extension of zoning relief granted in 2014, through
March 19, 2020 was approved.

400 Fayette Street, Sulte 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 Photte: {610) 828. 1092 Fax: (610} 828- 0920} www.conshohockenpa,gov
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Monday, March 19, 2018
Conshohocken Borough Hall, 400 Fayette Strect
Conshohocken, PA 19428-1904

400 West Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Extension of Zoning Relief Granted in 2014

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board considered a request from Corson Street Acquisition,
LP at its Monday, March 19, 2018 meeting, Ar extension of relief granted in 2014, for building

bulk was requested. The Developer was represented by Robert Dwyer, Vice President —
Development,

The following documents were entsred into the record:

P-1: Memorandum dated March 2, 2018 summarizirig the extension request;
P-2. A letter from Robert Dwyer dated Fobruary 28, 2018 requesting the extension; and

P-3: The original Decision of the Board approving a variance from §27-1608.6 of the 2001
Zoning Ordinance as Amended granting building bulk of 574 lincal feet,

Mz, Robert Dwyer.representing Equus/Corson Street Acquisition, explained that the Developer
was in negotiations with a single tenant for the approved office building 1o be built at 400 West
Eim Street in Conshohocken, The tenant is a Fortune 500 company and will require total floor
space of 400,000 square feet. The project nust be under construction jn early June, or the tenant
will go elsewhere. Due to the limitations of the site, the only way to provide additional square
footage is to increase the height of the building. The Developer has submitted az amended Land
Development Plan for the project, which is being considered by Conshohocken Borough Council
on Wednesday, March 21, 2018 (This meeting was rescheduled due to {nclement weather for
Thursday, March 22, 2018.). There have been no changes fo the footprint of either the office
building or the garage. All prior representations made regarding the project still ave in effect. A
second height bonus is being requested from Borough Council to accomunodate the increased
height of the building. It was noted that one (1) height bonus had been gtanted. Up to three (3)

such bonuses are permitted for the construction of amenities beneficial to the general public.
’ )
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Question was raised at to what the orlginal height bonus amenity was and what amenity was
proposed for the second height bonus. The first height bonus was based on the consiruction of a
comfort station along the trails adjacent to the project, The amenity was met with significant
opposition from residential neighbors to the project. A cash contribuiion was negotiated in lieu
of the comfort station. At present, the proposed atmenity fot the second height bonus still is
under negotiation.

Question was raised regarding public access across the site. It was reported that there will be
access across the site via Corson Street. There is access across the site between the office
building and the parking garage. Lastly, the Cross County trail wil run along the north side of
the site and continue (o connect with the Schuylkil] River Trail. Public parking which currently
is Jocated at the unopened end of Corson Strect will be replaced with public spaces in a surface
lot to the east of Corson Strect.

There was a brief discussion of the length of an extension needed for the project. It was agreed
that a one (1) year extension would be appropriate. '

Board Member Cardamone commented that this request appears to be part of a pattern of
Developers requesting zoning relief, and no buildings being built, after which additional relief or
extension of relief granted is requested. At the original hearing Mr. Cardamone believed that the
Developer stated that there was a tenant for the building., Mr, Dwyer responded that at that time
the Develaper was aware of several companies who would be looking for additional space in the
near future, but no tenant lease was signed.

MOTION:  TO EXTEND THE ZONING RELIEF GRANTED FOR BULDING BULK IN
2014 FOR ONE (1) YEAR (March 19, 2019). (Danek/Barion)

Danek " Yes
Cardamone _ No
Barton Yes

Motion Granted: March 19, 2018



) IN RE; APPLICATION OX
CORSON STRERT ACOUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHID

REG G
WEST ELM & CORSON STREETS
DECISION OF THE BOARD
L History of the Cage:

By appiiqatiqn and addendum datod May 2, 2014 and admitted as Bxhibit P-2
(eollestively, the “Application”), Gorson Stseet Acquisition Limited Partnetship (the
“Applicant”) i:é seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Heatlng Board (tho “Board”), in
ti;e nature of a varlance (the “Vartance”) from Sectlon 27-1608.6 of the Conshohocken
Bototgh Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments theteto, the “Zoning
Ordinance”), which limits buildings to no more than 300 feot in total horlzontal length, |
The Variance relates to the Applicant's fand development plan (the “Project”) for
‘pmperty losat%d at West Blm & Cotson Stxeets, Conshohooken {(the “Propm';;y“). The
Applicant is xoquesting that it he. permitted o conafruct 324,860 square foot office
bultding with bolow grade parking that would Bo 398 feet in lpngth® (the “Proposed
Use™). !

The Zonitig Ordioates petimits the Bonrd to grant & yariance when faihire to do g0
would “inﬁiotfmmec.essary'hardshi’p” upon an applieant, Besid. at § 27~61‘1,1 A

A pub!ic heatlng was held before the Rogrd on the evening of June 2, 2014, at

. 1
7:00 pan. prevailing time at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Potnsylvania. The initlal

«3il‘haApp!.j'r.atiun-onlgimily-mquoswdqelieﬁo.constmotghu!ldlng.?«QMnazmlungth..ﬂ‘imBnaLdm__._ .
dotormined that the below giede parking, whioh extends beyond the length of the buildipg, should be
tnoluded Yo the Jonpth caloulatlon and that the trus lonpth of the bullding is 574 feet.

4830251




hearing was coiﬂinued, with the continuation heard on July 7, 2014 at 7:00 pan,
prevailing fime at the Borgugh Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the conclusion
of the continuation, the Board discussed the rematnlrig jssues and rendered a decision:
Due notice was givon for the public hearing.

After the final conclusion of the heatlng, the Board found as follows:
U,  Findings of Fact:

1. ;The Applicant s Cobson Steget Acquisition Limited Partnership, and the
owner of the Provexty is James J, Neave; et gl., cfo Michael V. Senoipdivcr. The
Applicant was represented by Louis J. Colagreca, Baquire (“Colagreco”) at the Tearing,
and its principal witness was John Forde (“Ferde”) of BPG Prapertics, Lid.; on behalfof
the Applicant.:

2. The propetty involved is located at Wost Etm and Corson Streets in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Properly {s presently zoned Specially Planed
Distriot:3 (“§P-3).

3, At the initial hearing, Colagreco submitted a packet of exhibits, labelled
A~ through A6 and indicated that Forde would be the sole witness called.

4 ‘With referenco o he site plan admitted as Bxhibit A-4, Forde indieated
that the ;;roposed offios nise was peraissible Lo fhe-goning distriot, He described the
Property as co;nsist‘mg of 8.2 aotes in Conshohoaken and 1,2 acres in Plymonth
Township. Rorde alsp indicated that the Property is bordered along Blm Street by the
catenary lines, to the east by Plymonth Creel, fo the south by raiiroaﬁ tracks and to fhe

west by Corson Street, He indicated that the Broperty wag firegulacly shapd and thet the

s ban pemen 11 e ewessvespwsePP R TR TERE T I LR

4839261
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Lot itseLE was ot doep, but clongated, The Proposed Uss inoludes three (3) storics of
parking bencath a seven (7) story office building.
5 Forde alsp tesnﬁed with respeot to prior plans for the use of ﬂm Property.
He indicated that tiie Property had previousty received ponditional use approval in
August bf 2013 fox grading/regarding, paving and utilitles, Forde indioated thet the
orlginal intention of the Applicant was 1o develop 350 residential apartments at the
Property; however, he stated that the olection té change the use of the Proporty-to the
Proposed Use was based on the fart that offica spuce ls in demand in the gucrounding five
(5) county region, ‘
8. Forde next referonced Exbibit A-6.A, which isa rendcrmg showing the
Project view from Wost Bim Street, Heindioated thet there would be soven (7) stayies of
office spaoe vi?ibla from West Elin Street, which would be housed in a two-tone
building, constucted of pre-cast cement, Ho also reforted to Exhibit A-6.B, which
shows the Project view from the Schuylkilt River (the “River”). He indioated that sevon
(7) stories of offics space would b visible, as well sk three (3) levels of parking. He
indioated that the Proporty dropped off inthe rear 5o that the paiking would only be
visible from the River side, Forde also highlighted Exhibit A-6. ¢, whmh shows the view
of the Project fmm the Grande at Riverviow in Conshohooken, with just seven (7) stories
of offices vmble
7. Forde's festimony also addressed some other unique aspects of the
~ Property. He lndicated that both the Schuylkill River Trail and the Cross-County Trail

out throngd the-site, With reference t0 the sité plan (Bxbiblt A-5), Rorde stated that the

J— -."mApplican‘t.is.pmpos1‘ng_tbxe'lacate.the;SthikiilRiwII&il o the south slde of the

| 4339260




Property. He indicated that the Applicant hay piet witi Montgomery County offioials aid
that Montgemery County hag. approved the rcloaation Forde algo indicated thatpublic
yestrooms would bo installed along the trail.

8. Colagroco asked Forde 10 explain why the Appticant needed to exceed the
allowable 300 feet of bullding bulk in this Project. Forde indicated that the targeted
tenants for the buflding require one floor of 40-42,000 square feet of open office space,
He indicated that there was & preference by certain. tenants for more employees to be
located on one floox rather then several floois lna building, Forde glso inticated thet.
many buildings only suppty 25,000 squafe feet of space pet floor, which shuts out these

{enants. .

9, Colagreco also asked Rorde to Jndicate whether the Proposed Use is
consistent with the nelghborhood, Rotde stuted that thm:c ate currently mixed uses slong
West Rlm. Street and thet the vequested relief wos the mintmum relief necessary to
develop the Proper&y

10. The Boatd then posed the followlng. questions to Rotde:

a)  Vivian Anggluel (“Angotucei”) asked whether the Applicant had
already seom;d tenants fot the Proposed Use. Forde indicated that it had not.

b) Tuss Cardamong (“Cardamons"), referting io the Bxhibit A-d,
asied sbott the staoture that appeats to ext:end tieyond. the length of the building, Forde
indicated that the parkiog structure, located bensath the building, ectually extends beyond
the length of the building. Cardamone then agked about the total tength of the building,

includisg the parking struchue. Fotde tesponiled that the tatal length ts 574 fect, With

et e empeferenoeto- Lx}dbu.»A—é-C»Gaxdqmone .asked.whether.the Project was planned fo. he patt.. ...
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of the Grande at Riverview. The Applicant indicuted that was 1ot the intention, but that
the residential use would bave been similat, Cardameno asked the Applicant to confitm
hat the Grande is four (4) storles and that the Proposed Use would'be seven (7). The
Applicant conﬁrmed. Cardemone stated fhat the projected length was quite.an incyease
of the permnissible 300 fect and that tepauts oould potentialiy utilize smaller spaces. The
Applicant Indicated it oould not develop the Property with a smaller foolprint,

- o) Greg Scharff, the acting Chairman for thig hearing (the
“Chairman®) stated that the intention of Section 27-1608.6 appeats 1o be Jimited building
bullk, He asked whether the Applicant had considered adding parking in frort of the
building, 1'8“’1315 than beneath and extandin‘-g ‘beyond the width of the building, Forde
{ndicated that the building needs 1o be sel back twenty (20) feet from the catenary linos,
but that parking would be permitted in that avep. He stated that the Property is bounded

by the floodway in the rear and indioated that {enants prefor natural fight,

d) Cardamenp asked whether a gas station would be included af the
Property. The'.Applicargt indioated that there ls an agreement o, purchase the existing gas
station that borders the Property.

11, Zoning solivitor David A, Nasatlr, Bsquire (“Nasatir”) stated that he had
concerns that the jelief requested should be for the full length of the building including
the parking, 574 foet, rather than the 398 fest originally yequested Jn Bxhibit A2, Zoning
Officer Christine Stetier (“Stetler”) indicated that parking ls enly axcludéd in the
ealeulation of floor area ratlo. Colagreco stated‘ihat the Zoning Ordinance defines

“Building™ as 2 roofed structute intended to house a residence, eto,, und that the

_v-——‘-Tw_—-.-.wApplieant"viexvecipaﬂdng-asm:amsaoxy.usm’l}lﬁsaﬁhslat&d.that the. Applisant sonid
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amend its Application to request relief for 574 fect or, in the alfernative, request an
jnterprotation that “Tuilding” does not include parking. Nasatlr indicated that the Bourd
would need to c’ietcrmine' whether the 98 feet requested is the proper rellef or if the
Applicant should have requested relief for the full 274 feet in excess of the pesmissible
building length caused by the inclusion of the parking in the calovlation of building butk.

12,  The Chair-man'asimd what porfion of the parking desk would be above
grade ns viewed ftam West-Elm Street. The Applicant indicated that the parkdng would
be Jevel with grade due to the slope of the Property, Fords also pointed to Bxhibit A6,
which shiovis U view of the Frojeot from West Bl Street, The Chairman olso ssked
whether there was reasoning for the 300 foot tength liwiit in the Zoning Ordinarice, ’
Stetler indicated that thore was none ghe was aware of, but that the priox yergion of the
Zoniné Ordinance had a iimitatlon for the fength of parking. Stetler also stated that a lot
of these concerns would be. addressed in Jand development, but that Jandscaping would
alio be required along the parking aren.

13. The Chairman than asked for questions from the sudience, Concezio Lelii
of 333 West Elm Street stated his concerns regarding storm ron-off and flooding with
respect to Plymouth Creels, Stetler. indionted that stoim water fgsues-wotld be reviswes
at the land dovelopment tage of the Projest. She also stated that condltional uge would
vequire 8 FEMA map amendmax}t and that the Borough Bogiseer or its staff would
address suoh issnes,

i4. ._‘Thc Chairman requested publie comment o the matter. Michael

Sencindiver (“:Sencindiirax"), a ropresentative for the owner of the Property, stated that It

..,.was.impnrtanU:eLnqm_tha;smniﬁomgl:ﬂ{i&ghﬁng@.ﬁ.@ﬂﬂ@ﬁiﬁi@.ﬁiﬁlﬁb&rﬂmﬁﬁe._ R
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{racks that horder the Property. He relterated that the onty view of the parking would be
from the bike tral or the owner’s property. Sencindiver also stated that dus to the
increase in multl-faimily development in Conshohooken, there hay been a shoitage of
office space, He indicated that It clionts asked that the Applicant consider office use,
He also reiterated that th'e Property was consltmmed from a depth standpoint and that the
proposed affice use would provide the most benefit to the Boroughi.

i5, ?*I'asa.ﬁx suggosted that the Boatd consider continuing the heating for
purposes of re-advertising, sitico tho amended application would request almost three (3)
times the relief if parking were included. Ho stated that the publie should ba aware if the
Application is amended to xequest such af inerense in proposed reliof. The Boutd agreerd
fhat the hearing be continued with the rocord left open for purposes of advertising the
requested telief as 574 foct in building length,

16.  Colagreco provided n quick summetion stating the Applicant’s belief that
. there wad umb:iguity in the Zoning Ordinance and that the-ambiguity should bs tead in
favor of the Applicant. He indicated that the patking was not 2 roofed structure and that
it should not be considered a “Byilding.” Colagreco also stated that if necessary, the
Agpplicant would request the additional relief, rofterating that the Praperty would not be
developed without a building ‘butk vaciance.

17, Priorto the continvation hearing, Steller issued a new notice of the
continned heating which reflacted the request for rclief:ﬁ'qm Seotion 27-1608.6 for 574
foet in building bulk or"kn the alterpative, an interprotutlon thet the parking should not be

considered part of the building bulk caloutation, The hearlng was continued on July 7,

- 2014, The ‘,-'-\ppﬁuant'offercdnc-addiﬁona1~1esﬁmeny-ar‘e’x}ﬁbits-&t-vthe@entinued.heaxmg_
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18,  The Chairman asked for eny additional public cominent. Sencindiver
selterated that the Property had 8 glgifioant slofie and that the parking would not be
visible from Rim Strect,
19,  The Board finds that the malier was properly advertised pursuant {o the
Zoning Ordinance and the Penngylvania Municipal Planning Cods (“MPC").
IIi[. Discussion
As detailed above, th Proposed Relicf that the Applicant wishes to oblaia
conslsts of thie Veriance jn order to permit the development of the Project, in accordance
with the plans submitted by the Applicant and the testimony offered at the hearing. The
Proposed Relief would perm it the Project to include a building in excess of 300 feet in
length. The Applicant believes {hat {he toquested Vatiance constitutos the minimal refief
necessaly to oompibte the Project.
Sechon 27.611 of the Zonihg Ordinance permits the Bourd to graot a variance
when the “Zoning Ordinancs inflicls unneeossary hardship npon the Applicant.” See id id.
at 27-611(1)(A). Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be presont when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:
a) thew ate unigue physienl clrgumstances, 6x conditions to the praperty;
) fhere is no possibility that the property can be developed in strivt
co nfm:jmlty with the provisions of the 7oning Ordinance and thus the Variance is
necossary to enable reasonable vge of the property)
& the urinecessary hardship has not beeh prbated By The Applicant;

d) fhe granting of the Variavoe, i€ authorized, would not alter the essential

e e aroter of hie Teighborbood; and e e
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e e =g E PROPRTY woutd b ditficultto

&) the grauting of the Veriance, if authorized will represent. the minimum
yarlanoe to afford the relief and veprosenit the ledst modification possible to the
yogulation in lssue.

1d, at § 27-611, Sec also MPC, at 53 P.S, §10910.2.

The requested Variance is dimensional in nature, In guch gituations, the Supreme
Court of Pennsylvania bas found, “the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment
of the zoring regulations in arder to utilize the property in @ wanner consistent with the
applicable Yegnlations.” See Hettzberg v. Zoning Boarg of Adjustment of City of
pitisbuugh, 721 A.2d 43,47 (Pa. 1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has
stated, the level “of proof tequired to sstab].ish‘ unnecessary hardship is indecd lesser.”
See id. et 48,

The Board has xe\{lewed the Proposed Rellef oarefully in connection with the
raquirements of Seotion 27-611 ag woll es the MPC standards for granting the Proposed
Roliof, SeeMPT, at.53 P8, §10910.2,

Under‘Sesct'mn 27-1608,6, building buik 1s limited to 300 lnear feet. The
Chalrman indicated that in his opinion, the origlnal request for 398 feet was mose in line
with the-intent of the Zoulng Ordinance, Cardamone and Angelucel indicated they
agreed, Cardamono staied that based on the sequest, that relief was neoegsary for 574
feot, With respect to the Applicant’s request for an interprotation of building bulk, the
Board unanimously agreed that the building bulk should include the parking portion of
the siruoture.

The Chajrman also tndicated his belief that given the topography of this particular

4339261
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gronting the requested Variatee is both prudent and appropriate in relicving an undug
hardship upon the Applicant, and further beilcvcs that the dimensional relief requested is
a Mreasonable adjustmont of the zoning regulations in order to utitize the property in an
manner consistent with the applicable resutations” as fequired under the Mﬂg' |
decision. Sce Hertzberg, 724 A2d at 47, 48, With Cardan}r;me opposing, the majority of
{he Boatd agreed to grant the requested Variance to pernit 574 feet of building length,
IV,  Conelusions of Law

1. :‘I‘hc matter wag preperiy presented before the Board.

2, The matter was properly advertised and the hearings both imely and
approprlately convened iu aceotdance with fhe provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.

3 The Zoning Ordinance.and the MPC both give the Board the necessary

diseretion 1o determine whethet ot 1ot fo grarit the Proposed Relief.
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' ORDIR
The Board grants the Applicant’s request for the Proposed Relief from Seetion
97-1608.6 of the Zoning Ordinance. Such relief is granted subject to tho Applicant

maintaining the Proposed Use:din conformity with the information provided to the Board

as well as all other reguiations of the Borough.

11
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CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD?

\‘-Ié’—(/d-‘?‘#j:;jw Né((; A %‘,

Bregory Seltdrts, Clairman r

~

Vivian Angeia@i

DISSENT[NG ON THE DBCISION

Ll
C

Russ Clvrdamone

T T T R ohard Barion, Chalrman of the Board, did not aiend tho original hearing, and thorefore, did not ke " T

port in the deciston. Poard member Janis Vacos recised werself ffom this hearing, snd Yhereforo, did not
take part in the decision.
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MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL,
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President
i ] 10 Robert Stokley, Senfor Memb
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
James Griffin, Member

Office of the Borough Manager Jane Flanagan, Mewher

Karen Tutino, Member

Stephanie Cecco

Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
MAY 18TH, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Monday, May 18th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to
participate as set forth below.

In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Web-
ex platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board members, and
Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND
PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: P & ] Poplar, Inc.
72-74 Poplar St.,, Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 72-74 Poplar St,, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 2 Zoning Dislrict

OWNER OF RECORD: J & P Blm Enterprise, LLC
28 Dechert Rd., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting a Variances from the terms of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
811.B.

The Petitioner previously installed a freestanding exterior walk-in refrigerator and is now seeking relief
from the requirement that accessory structures be installed a minimum of 3 feet way from side property
lines.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance
form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov or calling (610) 828-1092. Said persons musl be available to participate
in the zoning hearing on the scheduled date and lime. It is noted that submitling the attached entry of
appearance form does nol guarantee that you will be granted party slatus. The Zoning Hearing Board
decides who may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities
Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having
taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business
abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a parly. Ultimately, the
ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All

participants (whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation,
even those using Webex to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and
access code/ password information,

o Dial: 1-888-822-7517
o Access Code/Password: 430 557 7 #

We ask that you please keep your phones on nute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
fortluin the Public Comment section below.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided

below. *Please note that this will give participants visual only. You must still dial-in in oxder to get
audio of the meeting (see Audio Feed Participation section below for further instructions),

VIDEO LINK CAN BEFOUND ON THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN WEBSITE

I this is the first time you have used Webex, the link will direct you to a website to download the Webex
application. Please follow the instructions to install the Webex application.

If you have already downloaded the Webex application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself, Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Webex application will inform you that the meeting has not
started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those
with public comment shall state their name and restaurant,

Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-mailing them
to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.,

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the
meeting. Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address and property in
question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (G10) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiv.conshohackenpa.gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than Wednesday May 13, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

I COUNCIT
Colleen Leonard, President
“Tina Sokolowskl, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN povmpbi o e
James Grillin, Member

Office of the Borough Manager B tluen, Sonket

Karen Tutino, Member

MEMORANDUM o
Date: April 30, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johmson, PE, Zoning Officer 6//4’ .
Re: 72-74 Poplar Street Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

The property is located on the northwest corner of Poplar Street and E. Elm Avenue in the Borough
Residential 2 Zoning District and is the home of Pepperoncini Restaurant and Bar. The building occupies
the majority of the property, with the balance of the lot occupied by an approximately 24 ft x 15 ft concrete
pad in the northwest corner used for trash storage and landing for the fire escape staircase. In January
2020, the Borough became aware that a 6 ft x 8 ft stand-alone exterior refrigerator was recently installed
on the existing concrete pad, less than 1-foot from the northern property line. A permit application was
not received by the Borough prior to the installation of the refrigerator.

Current Request:

The applicant is seeking a variance from the Borough Zoning requirement that accessory structures shall
be located a minimum of 3 feet from side property lines in order to keep the exterior refrigerator in the
previously installed location.

Zoning Determination:

Section 27-811(B) states accessory structures may be erected no closer than 3 feet to the rear or side lot
line unless the abutting owner or owners provide written consent to allow said structure to be built up
to the side or rear lot line. The exterior refrigerator is an accessory use and the location does not comply
with the property line setback requirement, and no evidence has been provided of written consent from
the abutting property owner,

The applicant will also need to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Borough compliance with the
Performance Standards outlined in Section 27-817 of the Borough Code, Specifically, the applicant needs
to demonstrate the refrigerator and other electrical and mechanical equipment located on the property
do not collectively generate any noise, odor, or vibration above the regulatory limits.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920| www.conshohockenpa.gov



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: 2= X I+

Date Submitted: Y 5‘\8@3(
Y

Date Received: ?TT‘\“'S{JO

Application is hereby made for:
DSpecial Exception Variance

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

DConditionaI Use approval |:| Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
I:l Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Section 27-811(B)

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

72-74 Poplar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

P & J Poplar, Inc.

Applicant’'s Name:
Address: 72-74 Poplar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

(484) 904-6331

Phone Number (daytime):
E-mail Address: Pepperoncinis@comcast.net

Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerI:I Equitable Owner[l; Tenan

Property Owner: J & P Elm Enterprises, LLC

Address: 28 Dechert Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number: _(610) 496-1954

E-mail Address: ragstworiches@comcast.net

Lot Dimensions; 2513 SF Lot Size Zoning District; _BR-2
35 Ft. Front

Ohe



10.

11,

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yesl:l No|:| If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Restaurant with exterior refrigerated walk-in box.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Maintain the refrigerated walk-in box within the 3 ft. accessory structure setback.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Maintain the existing refrigerated walk-in box in its current location within the 3 ft. accessory structure
selback as shown on Exhibit ___,



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant requires refrigeration for its restaurant business and locating the exterior refrigerated walk-in box
in the 3 ft. accessory structure setback is the only viable location for that facility.

13.  Ifa Variance is being requested, please describe the following;:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The Properly is used for a restaurant and

requires an exterior refrigerated walk-in box.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

The Zoning Ordinance does not permit the proper location of the walk-in box.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood. - - _ i
The location of the walk-in box is consistent with the character of the neighborhood which has
many buildings and structures along the properly line,

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the
property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The location is the minimum required in order to maintain an efficient and viable outdoor
refrigerated walk-in box.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. N/A
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination),



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.,

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section. 0

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Attorney’s Name: Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

a
b. Address: 1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 205, Plymouth Meeling, PA 19462

Phone Number: _(610) 279-6800
E-mail Address: ehughes@hkolaw.com

o

e




1/ we hereby certjfy that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning [Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

B01'0L|1:gh of |Corishphocken are true and correct.
P&J

oplar,/Inc.
By: J?
AE}F)]licant v
J&P Elm Enm/;gﬂﬁ/&/
By: ,""/"
Legal Owvffeer
tharch 11, 2020
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
[Mharch ,2020

\Da/x_a. A AP

Notary Public
Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla - N
(Seal) DanaR. Garhono, Notary p«fi';?;'c" -
Montgomery County
My commisslon explres February 11,2023
Commlsslon number 1023164

Membor, Ponnaylvania Asuvolation of Nolarios

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 Phone: (610) $28-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 wwiv.conshohackenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted [ Application Denied [

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O d 0 & &
o 0o oo o

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828- 1092 | Fax: (610) §28- 0920 | wwsw.conshohockenpa.org
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N 1




File No AA-2626MJ Parcel 1D No. 05-00-07536-001

ThiS Illdel’lture, made the 3rd day of February, 2005,

Between

BELLA-TORRE, LLC

(heremnafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and
=7 & P ELM ENTERPRIGES, 336

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other patt,

Witnesseth, that the smd Grantor for and mn consideration of the sum of Five Hundred Fifty

. Thousand And (0/100 Dollars ($550,000.006 lawful money of the Umited States of America, unto him

well and truly pad by the smd Grantee, at or before the sealing and dehvery hereof, the receipt whereof 1s
hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargaines and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargam and sell, release and confibm unto the smd Grantee, as

ALL THAT CERTAIN hotel property and ¢ or piece of land situate 1n the Borough of Conshohocken,
County of Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows, viz,

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northwest cemer of Elin & Poplar Streets, thence extending along the
Westerly stde of said Poplar Street North eigl= degrees four minutes West twenty feet to the muddle of the
pattition wall between this house and the houic sold to May Kelly, thence Westerly through the muddle of
said partition wall seventy one feet to an alley four feet wide lard out for the use of the lots 1 common
building theteon, thence by and along said al-ey South eight degrees four runutes Bast twenty feet t6 the
Norihern side of Blm Street aforesaid; thence along the same sude of thereof North eighty one degrees
fifty s1x munutes Bast seventy one feet to the place of beginming

AND ALSO ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of Jand with the brick messuage thereon erected, Situate
1n sa1d Borough of Conshohacken , County afid State aforesmd, bounded and described as follows, viz:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Westerly sies of Poplar Street at the distance of twenty feet Northerly
from the Northwest corner of Blm and Popler Streats; thence Westerly through the pattition wall of this
and the adjoining premuses seventy one feet_o an alley four feet wide laid out by Joseph Lovett for the
use of the lots m common bounding thereon,zand extending from now or late John S, Shaw’s premises 10
Elm Strest aforesaid, thence extending along smd alley Northeastwardly and parallel wath Poplar Street,
fifteen feet and four tenths of a foot to a staks a comer of land conveyed to Hugh Donnelly, thence along
sard land Eastwardly and through the partition wall of this and the adjomning house seventy one feet to
Poplar Street aforesaid and along the Westedy side thereof Southwestwardly fifteen and four tenths feet
to the place of beginming
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BEING the same premises which Joseph 5. and Anna M Proetto by Deed Dated 11/14/01 and
Recorded 4/24/02 n the Office of the Redorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery

and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 1n Iveed Book 5404, page 1770 granted and conveyed unto
Bella-Torre, LLC |, 1n fee,

Together with an and singular the buldings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, drveways,
passages, waters, water-courses, nghts, libertes, pravileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the hereby granted premuses belongimg, or in anywise appertaiming, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, 1ssues, and profits thereof, and all the estate, yight, trle, mferest, property, claim and
demand whatsoever of him, the said geihtor s well af 1aw as ih ezuity, of, i and to the same

To have and to hold the said fot « piece of ground desenbed above, with the buldings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditament: and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so
to be, with the appurtenanges, unto the smd Crantee, 1ts successors and assigns, to and for the only proper
usc and behoof of the aaid Grantee, 1ts succedsors and assigns, forever,

And the smd Grantor, for herself and her fiewrs, executors and adrmnisteators, does, by these presents,
covenant, grant and agree, to and with the sad Grantee, 1ts successors and assigns, that he, the said
Grantot, and her heirs, all and singular the Esreditaments and premises herein described and granted, or
mentioned and mtended so to be, with the appurtenances, 1to the smd Grantes, 1ts suceessors and
assigns, agamst m, the said Grantor, and fier heirs, and aganst all and every other person and persons .
whosoever lawfully clmnung or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, from or under him, het, 1t, or
any of them, shall and will

Warrant and Forever Defend,

In Witness Whereof, he party of the= first part has hereunto set her hand and seal Dated the day
and year first above written

A

{SEAL)
Bella-Torve, LEC by Michael D’Ettorre,
Managing Member




Commonwealth of Pennsylvana } 5%
County of Montgomety

On this the 3rd day of February, %05, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appearcd Michael D’Ettorre, Mannging Member of Belln-Torre, LLC, known to me (or sausfactorily
proven) 10 be the person whose namess subkenbed to the within mstoament, and acknowledged that ghe
executed the same for the purposes therein coltaned

Notary Publio ( }’
» - Wiy -commissionoxjires

"The address of the above-named Grantee 15° -

7 plar Street, Cons =i 19488
N e e b
el
f the Grantee

File No. AA-2626MJ

Record and return to

Aaron Abstract Company
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LEASE AGREEMENT I
2213 p4r)
THIS AGREEMENT, made the SA7u0+/day of /‘6- , 3 e 2 / C2 2018, by
and between J & P Elm Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter called Lessor) and P & J Poplar,
Inc. (hereinafter called Lesses).

DEMISED PREMISES. Lessor does hereby demise and let unto Lessee all that certain
lot or piece of ground with buildings and improvements erected thereon known as 72-74
Poplar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 (the “Demised Premises”).

USE. The demised premises shall be used and occupied as a hotel/restaurant with
sales of alcoholic heverages to the public.

TERM. The term of this lease shall be for a term of ten (10) years.
RENT. Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor rent for the Demised Premises as follows:

2016 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,250.00 each
2017 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,407.50 each
2018 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,569.75 each
2019 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,736.85 each
2020 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,908.95 each
2021 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,086.20 each
2022 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,268.80 each
2023 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,456.85 each
2024 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,650.55 each
2025 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,850.05 each

INABILITY TO GIVE POSSESSION. I[f Lessor is unable to give Lessee possession of
the Demised Premises, as herein provided, by reason of the holding over a previous
occupant, or by reason of any cause beyond the control of the Lessor, the Lessor shall
not be liable in damages to the Lessee therefor, and during the period that the Lessor is
unable to give possession, all rights and remedies of both parties hereunder shall be
suspended.

ADDITIONAL RENT.

(@) Lessee agrees to pay as rent in addition to the minimum rental herein
reserved any and all sums which may become due by reason of the failure of Lessee to
comply with all the covenants of this lease and pay any and all damages, costs and
expenses which the Lessor may suffer or incur by reason of any default of the Lessee
or failure on his part to comply with the covenants of this lease, and each of them, and
also any and all damages of the Demised Premises caused by any act or neglect of the
Lessee.

(b)  Lessee further agrees to pay as rent in addition to the minimum rental
herein reserved all taxes assessed or imposed upon the Demised Premises and/or the
building of which the Demised Premises is a part during the term of this lease, in excess



of and over and above those assessed or imposed at the time of making this lease.
The amount due hereunder on account of such taxes shall be apportioned for that port
of the first and last calendar years covered by the term hereof, ’

(¢)  Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent all insurance premiums
upon the Demised Premises and/or the building of which the Demised Premises is a
part.

(d) Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent, all charges for water
consumed upon the demised premises and all charges for repairs to the said meter(s)
on the premises, whether such repairs are made necessary by ordinary wear and tear,
freezing, hot water, accident or other causes, immediately when the same become due.

(e)  Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent, all sewer rental or charges
for use of sewers, sewage system, and sewage treatment works servicing the Demised
Premises immediately when the same become due.

® Lessee and Lessor agree that there will be separate monitoring for electric
and gas and that the same shall be paid by the Lessee for those charges incurred by
Lessee.

PLACE OF PAYMENT. All rents shall be payable without prior notice or demand at the
office of Lessor at 28 facdeafond (oskleds i, or at such other place as Lessor may
from time to time designate by notice T Writing.

AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS OF LESSEE. Lessee covenants and agrees that it will
without demand .

(@)  Pay the rent and all other charges herein reserved as rent on the days and
times and at the place that the same are made payable, without fail, and if Lessor shall
at any time or times accept said rent or rent charges after the same shall have become
due and payable, such acceptance shall not excuse delay upon subsequent occasions,
or constitute or be construed as a waiver of any of Lessor's rights. Lessee agrees that
any charge or payment herein reserved, included or agreed to be treated or collected as
rent and/or any other charges or taxes, expenses, or costs herein agreed to be paid by
the Lessee may be proceeded for and recovered by the Lessor by distraint or other
process in the same manner as rent due and in arrears.

(b)  Keep the Demised Premises clean and free from all ashes, dirt and other
refuse matter; replace all glass windows, doors, etc., broken; keep all waste and drain
pipes open; repair all damage to plumbing and to the premises.in general keep the
same in good order and repair as they now are, reasonable wear and tear and damage
by accidental fire or other casualty not occurring through negligence of Lessee has
herein agreed to deep the same during the continuance of this lease.

(c) Comply with any requirements of any of the constituted public authorities,
and with the terms of any State or Federal statute or local ordinance or regulation
applicable to Lessee or his use of the Demised Premises, and save Lessor harmless
from penalties, fines, costs or damages resulting from failure to do so.



(d)  Use every reasonable precaution against fire.

(e)  Comply with rules and regulations of Lessor promulgated as hereinafter
provided.

(f) Peaceably deliver up surrender possession of the Demised Premises to
the Lessor at the expiration or sooner termination of this lease, promptly delivering to
Lessor at his office all keys for the Demised Premises.

(9) Give to Lessor prompt written notice of any accident, fire, or damage
oceurring on or to the Demised Premises.

(h)  Lessee shall be responsible for the condition of the pavement, curb, cellar
doors, awnings and other erections in the pavement during the term of this lease; shall
keep the pavement free from snow and ice; and shall be and hereby agrees that Lessee
is solely liable for any accidents, due or alleged to be due to their defective condition, or
to any accumulations of snow and ice.

(i) The Lessee agrees that if, with the permission in writing of Lessor, Lessee
shall vacate or decide at any time during the term of this lease, or any renewal thereof,
to vacate the herein Demised Premises prior to the expiration of this lease, or any
renewal hereof, Lessee will not cause or allow any other agent to represent Lessee in
any sub-letting or reletting of the premises other than an agent approved by the Lessor
and that should Lessee do so or attempt to do so, the Lessor may remove any signs
that may be placed on or about the Demised Premises by such other agent without any
liability to Lessor or to said agent, the Lessee assuming all responsibility for such action.

NEGATIVE COVENANTS OF LESSEE. Lessee covenants and agrees that it will do
none of the following things without the consent in writing of Lessor first had and
obtained:

(@)  Occupy the Demised Premises in any other manner or for any other
purpose than as above set forth.

(b)  Assign, mortgage or pledge this lease under-let or sub-lease the Demised
Premises, or any part thereof, or permit any other person, firm or corporation to occupy
the Demised Premises, or any part thereof;, nor shall any assignee or sub-lessee
assign, mortgage or pledge this lease or such sub-lease, without an additional written
consent by the Lessor, and without such consent no such assignment, mortgage or
pledge shall be valid. If the Lessee becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptey is filed by or against
the Lessee or a bill in equity or other proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for
the Lessee is filed, or if the real or personal property of the Lessee shall be sold or
leveled upon by any Sheriff, Marshall or Constable, the same shall be a violation of this
covenant.

(c) Place or allow to be placed any stand, booth, or show case upon the
doorsteps, vestibules or outside walls or pavements of said premises, or paint, place,
erect or cause to be painted, placed or erected any projection or device on or in any



part of the premises. Lessee shall remove any projection or device painted, placed or
erected if permission has been granted and restore the walls, etc., to their former
conditions, at or prior to the expiration of this lease. In case of the breach of this
covenant (in addition to all other remedies given to Lessor in case of breach of any
conditions or covenants of this lease). Lessor shall have the privilege of removing said
stand, booth, show case, projection or device, and restoring said walls, etc., to their
former condition, and Lessee, at Lessor's option, shall be liable to Lessor for any and all
expenses so incurred by Lessor.

(d) Make any alterations, improvements, or additions to the Demised
Premises. All alterations, improvements, additions or fixtures, whether installed before
or after the execution of this lease, shall remain upon the premises at the expiration or
sooner determination of this lease and become the property of Lessor, unless Lessor
shall, prior to the determination of this lease, have given written notice to Lessee to
remove the same, in which event Lessee will remove such alterations, improvements
and additions and restore the premises to the same good order and condition in which
they now are. Should Lessee fail so to do, Lessor may do so, collecting, at Lessor's
option, the cost and expense thereof from Lessee as additional rent.

(e)  Use or operate any machinery that, in Lessor's opinion, is harmful to the
building or disturbing to other tenants occupying other parts thereof.

H Place any weights in any portion of the Demised Premises beyond the
safe carrying capacity of the structure.

(@) Do or suffer to be done, any act, matter or thing objectionable to the fire
insurance companies whereby the fire insurance or any other insurance now in force or
hereafter to be placed on the Demised Premises, or any pait thereof, or on the building
of which the demised premise may be a part, shall become void or suspended, or
whereby the same shall be rated as a more hazardous risk than at the date of execution
of this lease, or employ any person or persons objectionable to the fire insurance
companies or carry or have any benzine or explosive matter of any kind in and about
the Demised Premises. In case of a breach of this covenant (in addition to all other
remedies given to Lessor in case of the breach of any of the conditions or covenants of
this lease) Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor as additional rent any and all increase or
increases of premiums on insurance carried by Lessor on the Demised Premises, or
any part thereof, or on the building of which the Demised Premises may be a part,
caused in any way by the occupancy of Lessee.

(h)  Remove, attempt to remove or manifest an intention to remove Lessee's
goods or property from or out of the Demised Premises otherwise than in the ordinary
and usual course of business, without having first paid and satisfied Lessor for all rent
which may become due during the entire term of this lease.

(i) Vacate or desert said premises during the term of this léase, or permit the
same to be empty and unoccupied.



MAINTENANCE.

(a)  The Demised Premises is delivered in all respects in an "AS 1S" condition
and state of repair without representation or warranty express or implied on the part of
Lessor. Lessee throughout the term of this Lease, at its sole cost and expense, shall
maintain the Demised Premises, electrical, plumbing, refrigeration and HVAC systems
and equipment serving the Demised Premises in good working condition and state of
repair, and in safe and sanitary condition in accordance with the provisions herein and
comply with all municipal, health and environmental regulations applicable to the
Demised Premises; provided, however, that (i) nothing under this paragraph shall be
construed to increase Lessor's obligation to maintain the Demised Premises. In the
event Lessee, in its use and occupancy of the Demised Premises or its repairs carried
out under this paragraph, causes any damage to the Demised Premises or any part
thereof, Lessee shall promptly repair such damage with materials of like kind and quality
as exists on the date of execution hereof at its sole cost and expense.

(b)  In addition, Lessee shall maintain and repair as necessary the sidewalks
in front of the Demised Premises and further Lessee shall also keep said sidewalks free
from accumulations of refuse or of snow and/or ice.

(c)  Lessor shall be responsible to maintain the structure, roof and heating
- system in good working condition and state of repair, and in safe and sanitary condition
in accordance with the provisions herein and comply with all municipal, health and
environmental regulations applicable to the Demised Premises; provided, however, that
nothing under this paragraph shall be construed to increase Lessor's obligation to
maintain the Demised Premises.

LESSOR’S RIGHTS. Lessee covenants and agrees that Lessor shall have the right to
do the following things and matters in and about the Demised Premises:

(@)  Atallreasonable times by himself or his duly authorized agents to go upon
and inspect the Demised Premises and every part thereof, and/or at his option to make
repairs, alterations and additions to the Demised Premises or the building of which the
Demised Premises is a part.

(b) At any time or times and from time to time to make such rules and
regulations as in his judgment may from time to time be necessary for the safety, care
and cleanliness of the premises, and for the preservation of good order therein. Such
rules and regulations shall, when noticed thereof is given to Lessee, form a part of this
lease.

()  Todisplay a "For Sale" sign at any time, and also, after notice from either
party of intention to determine this lease, or at any time within three months prior to the
expiration of this lease, a "For Rent" sign, or both "For Rent" and "For Sale" signs; and
all of said signs shall be placed upon such part of the premises as Lessor may elect and
may contain such matter as Lessor shall require. Prospective purchasers or tenants
authorized by Lessor may inspect the premises at reasonable hours at any time.



(d)  The Lessor may discontinue all facilities furnished and services rendered,
or any of them, by Lessor, not expressly covenanted for herein, it being understood that
they constitute no part of the consideration for this lease.

RESPONSIBILITY OF LESSEE,

(@) Lessee agrees to be responsible for and to relieve and hereby relieves the
Lessor from all liability by reason of any injury or damage to any person or property in
the Demised Premises, whether belonging to the Lessee or any other person, caused
by any fire, breakage or leakage in any part or portion of the Demised Premises, or any
part or portion of the building of which the Demised Premises is a part, or from water,
rain or snow that may leak into, issue or flow from any part of the said premises, or of
the building of which the Demised Premises is a part, or from the drains, pipes, or
plumbing work of the same, or from any place or quarter, whether such breakage,
leakage, injury or damage be caused by or result from the negligence of Lessor or his
servants or agents or any person or persons whatsoever.

(b) Lessee also agrees to be responsible for and to relieve and hereby
relieves Lessor from all liability by reason of any damage or injury to any person or thing
which may arise from or be due to the use, misuse or abuse of all or any of the
elevators, hatches, openings, stairways, hallways, of any kind whatsoever which may
exist or hereafter be erected or constructed on the said premises, or from any kind of
injury which may arise from any other cause whatsoever on the said premises or the
building of which the Demised Premises is a part, whether such damage, injury, use,
misuse or abuse be caused by or result from the negligence of Lessor, his servants or
agents or any other person or persons whatsoever.

RESPONSIBILITY OF LESSOR.

(@ In the event that the Demised Premises is totally destroyed or so
damaged by fire or other casualty not occurring through fault of negligence of the
Lessee or those employed by or acting for him, that the same cannot be repaired or
restored within a reasonable time, this lease shall absolutely cease and determine, and
the rent shall abate for the balance of the term. .

(b)  If the damage caused as above be only partial and such that the premises
can be restored to their then condition within a reasonable time, the Lessor may, at his
option, restore the same with reasonable promptness, reserving the right to enter upon
the Demised Premises for that purpose. The Lessor also reserves the right to enter
upon the Demised Premises whenever necessary to repair damage caused by fire or
other casually to the building of which the Demised Premises is a part, even though the
effect of such entry be to render the Demised Premises or a part thereof untenantable.
In either event the rent shall be apportioned and suspended during the time the Lessor
is In possession, taking into account the proportion of the Demised Premises rendered
untenantable and the duration of the Lessor's possession. If a dispute arises as to the
amount of rent due under this clause, Lessee agrees to pay the full amount claimed by
Lessor. Lessee shall, however, have the right to proceed by law to recover the excess
payment, if any.



(c)  Lessor shall make such election to repair the premises or terminate this
lease by giving hotice thereof to Lessee at the leased premises within thirty days from
the day Lessor received notice that the Demised Premises had been destroyed or
damaged by fire or other casualty.

(d) Lessor shall not be liable for any damage, compensation or claim by
reason of inconvenience or annoyance arising from the necessity of repairing any
portion of the building, the interruption in the use of the premises, or the termination of
this lease by reason of the destruction of the premises.

()  The Lessor has let the Demised Premises in their present condition and
without any representations on the part of the Lessor, his officers, employees, servants
and/or agents. It is understood and agreed that Lessor is under no duty to make repairs
or alterations at the time of letting or at any time thereafter.

(f) It is understood and agreed that the Lessor hereof does not warrant or
undertake that the Lessee shall be able to obtain a permit under any Zoning Ordinance
or Regulation for such use as Lessee intends to make of the said premises, and nothing
in this lease contained shall obligate the Lessor to assist Lessee in obtaining said
permits, the Lessee further agrees that in the event a permit cannot be obtained by
Lessee under any Zoning Ordinance or Regulation, this lease shall not terminate
without Lessor's consent, and the Lessee shall use the premises only in a manner
permitted under such Zoning Ordinance or Regulation.

MISCELLANEOUS AGREENMENTS AND CONDITIONS.

(a)  No contact entered into or that may be subsequently entered into by
Lessor with Lessee, relative to any alterations, additions, improvements or repairs, nor
the failure of Lessor to make such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs as
required by any such contract, nor the making by Lessor or his agents or contractors of
such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs shall in any way affect the payment
of the rent or said other charges at the time spegcified in this lease.

(b) It is hereby covenanted and agreed, any law, usage or custom to the
contrary notwithstanding, that Lessor shall have the right at all times to enforce the
covenants and provisions of this lease in strict accordance with the terms hereof,
notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the Lessor in refraining from so
doing at any time or times; and, further, that the failure of Lessor at any time or times to
enforce his rights under said covenants and provisions strictly in accordance with the
same shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner ordinary
to the specific terms, provisions and covenants of this lease or as having in any way or
manner modified the same.

(c)  This lease is granted upon the express condition that Lessee and/or the
occupants of the premises herein leased, shall not conduct themselves in a manner
which the Lessor in his sole opinion may deem improper or objectionable, and that if at
any time during the term of this lease or any extension or continuation thereof, Lessee
or any occupier of the said premises shall have conducted himself, herself or
themselves in a manner which Lessor in his sole opinion deems improper or



objectionable. Lessee shall be taken to have broken the covenants and conditions of
this lease, and Lessor will be entitled to all of the rights and remedies granted and
reserved herein for the Lessee's failure to observe any of the covenants and conditions
of this lease.

(d) In the event of the failure of Lessee promptly to perform the covenants
hereof, Lessor may go upon the Demised Premises and perform such covenants, the
cost thereof, at the sole option of Lessor, to be charged to Lessee as additional and
delinquent rent.

REMEDIES OF LESSOR. If the Lessee:

(@)  Does not pay in full when due any and all installments of rent and/or any
other charge or payment herein reserved, included, or agreed to be treated or collected
as rent and/or any other charge, expense, or cost herein agreed to be paid by the
Lessee, or

(b) Violates or fails to perform or otherwise breaks any covenant or
agreement herein contained; or

(c)  Vacates the Demised Premises or removes or attempts to remove or
manifests an intention to remove any goods or property therefrom otherwise than in the
ordinary and usual course of business without having first paid and satisfied the Lessor
in full for all rent and other charges then due or that may thereafter become due until the
expiration of the then current term, above mentioned: or

(d) Becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an assignment.for the
benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptey is filed by or against the Lessee, or a
bill in equity or other proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for the Lessee is filed,
or if proceedings for reorganization or for composition with creditors under any State or
Federal law be instituted by or against Lessee, or if the real or personal property of the
Lessee shall be sold or levied upon by any Sheriff, Marshall or Constable;

then and in any or either of said events, there shall be deemed to be a breach of this
lease, and thereupon ipso facto and without entry or other action by Lessor:

(@)  The rent for the entire unexpired balance of the term of the lease, as well
as all other charges, payments, costs and expenses herein agreed to be paid by the
Lessee, or at the option of Lessor any part thereof, and also all costs and officers,
commissions including watchmen's wages and further including the five percent
chargeable by Act of Assembly to the Lessor, shall, in addition to any and all
installments of rent already due and payable and in arrears and/or any other charge or
payment herein reserved, included or agreed to be treated or collected as rent, and/or
any other charge, expense or cost herein agreed to be paid by the Lessee which may
be due and payable and in arrears, be taken to be due and payable and in arrears as if
by the terms and provisions of this lease, the whole balance of unpaid rent and other
charges, payments, taxes, costs and expenses were on that date payable in advance,
and if this lease or any part thereof is assigned, or if the premises or any part thereof is
sub-let, Lessee hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Lessor Lessee's agent to



collect the rents due by such assignee or sub-lease and apply the same to the rent due
hereunder without in any way affecting Lessee's obligation to pay any unpaid balance of
rent due hereunder;

(b)  This lease and the term hereby created shall determine and become
absolutely void without any right on the part of the Lessee to save the forfeiture by
payment of any sum due or by other performance of any condition, terms or covenant
broken, whereupon, Lessor shall be entitled to recover damages for such breach in an
amount equal to the amount of rent reserved for the balance of the term of this lease,
less the fair value of the said Demised Premises, for the residue of said term.

FURTHER REMEDIES OF LESSOR. In the event of any default as above set forth, the
Lessor, or anyone acting on Lessor's behalf, at Lessor's option:

(@)  May without notice or demand enter the Demised Premises, breaking
open locked doors if necessary to affect entrances, without liability to action for
prosecution or damages for such entry or for the manner thereof, for the purpose of -
distraining or levying and for any other purposes, and take possession of and sell all
goods and chattels at auction, on three days' notice served in person on the Lessee or
left on the premises, and pay the said Lessor out of the proceeds, and even if the rent
be not due and unpaid, should the Lessee at any time remove or attempt to remove
goods and chattels from the premises without leaving enough thereon to meet the next
periodical payment, Lessor authorizes the Lessor to follow for a period of ninety days
after such removal, take possession of and sell at auction, upon like notice, sufficient of
such goods to meet the proportion of rent accrued at the time of such removal; and the
Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Lessor, and his agents, from all claims,
actions, suits, damages, and penalties, for or by reason or on account of any entry,
distraint, levy, appraisement or sale: and/or

(b)  May enter the premises, and without demand proceed by distress and
sale of the goods there found to levy the rent and/or other charges herein payable as
rent, and all costs and officers' commissions, including watchmen's wages and sums
chargeable to Lessor, and further including a sum equal to 5% of the amount of the levy
as commissions to the constable or other person making the levy, shall be paid by the
Lessee, and in such case all costs, officers' commission and other charges shall
immediately attach and become part of the claim of Lessor for rent, and any tender of
rent without said costs, commission and charges made after the issue of a warrant of
distress shall not be sufficient to satisfy the claim of the Lessor, Lessee hereby
expressly waives in favor of Lessor the benefit of all laws now made or which may
hereafter be made regarding any limitation as to the goods upon which, or the time
within which, distress is to be made after removal of goods, and further relieves the
Lessor of the obligations of proving or identifying such goods, it being the purpose and
intent of this provision that all goods of Lessee, whether upon the Demised Premises or
not, shall be liable to distress for rent. Lessee waives in favor of Lessor all rights under
the Act of Assembly of April 8, 1951, P.L. 69, and all supplements and amendments
thereto that have been or may hereafter be passed, and authorizes the sale of any
goods distrained for rent at any time after five days from said distraint without any
appraisement and/or condemnation thereof.



(c)  The Lessee further waives the right to issue a Writ of Replevin under the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, No. 1071 Act and Laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, or under any other law previously enacted and now in force, of which
may be hereafter enacted, for the recovery of any articles, household goods, furniture,
etc., seized under a distress for rent or levy upon an execution for rent, damages or
otherwise; all waivers hereinbefore mentioned are hereby extended to apply to any such
actions and/or

(d)  May lease said premises or any part or parts thereof to such person or
persons as may in Lessor's discretion seen best and the Lessee shall be liable for any
loss of rent for the balance of the then current term.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS SET FORTH
WARRANTS OF AUTHORITY FOR AN ATTORNEY TO CONFESS JUDGWNENT
AGAINST LESSEE. IN GRANTING THIS RIGHT TO CONFESS JUDGMENT
AGAINST LESSEE, LESSEE HEREBY KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY,
VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AND, ON THE ADVICE OF THE SEPARATE
COUNSEL OF LESSEE, UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS
LESSEE HAD OR MAY HAVE TO PRIOR NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY FOR
HEARING UNDER THE RESPECTIVE CONSTITUTIONS AND LAWS OF THE
UNITED STATES AND THE COMNMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.

(a) CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT/MONEY DAMAGES. LESSEE HEREBY
KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES
THAT, IF BASE RENT OR ANY CHARGES HEREBY RESERVED AS ADDITIONAL
RENT OR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, OR ANY OTHER SUM PAYABLE HEREUNDER
SHALL REMAIN UNPAID WHEN THE SAME IS DUE BEYOND ANY APPLICABLE
GRACE PERIOD (IF ANY), LESSEE HEREBY ENMPOWERS ANY PROTHONOTARY
OR ATTORNEY OF ANY COURT OF RECORD TO APPEAR FOR LESSEE IN ANY
AND ALL ACTIONS WHICH MAY BE BROUGHT FOR SUCH RENT, LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES OR OTHER CHARGES OR EXPENSES AGREED TO BE PAID BY
LESSEE HEREUNDER, AND TO CONFESS JUDGNENT AGAINST LESSEE IN ANY
COMPETENT COURT FOR THE RECOVERY OF SUCH RENT, LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES OR OTHER CHARGES OR EXPENSES; AND IN SUCH SUITS OR
ACTIONS TO CONFESS JUDGNIENT AGAINST LESSEE FOR ALL OR ANY PART
OF SUCH RENT INCLUDING, AT LESSOR’S OPTION, SUCH RENT FOR THE
ENTIRE UNEXPIRED BALANCE OF THE TERMM, COMPUTED AS AFORESAID, AND
ANY OTHER CHARGES, PAYMENTS, COSTS AND EXPENSES RESERVED AS
RENT OR AGREED TO BE PAID BY THE LESSEE, AS WELL AS LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES; AND FOR INTEREST AND COSTS TOGETHER WITH AN
ATTORNEY=S COMMISSION EQUAL TO THE GREATER OF FIVE THOUSAND
($5,000.00) DOLLARS OR TEN (10%) PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT SO
CONFESSED. SAID AUTHORITY SHALL NOT BE EXHAUSTED BY ONE (1)
EXERCISE THEREOF, BUT JUDGMENT MAY BE CONFESSED AS AFORESAID
FROM TIME TO TIME AND AS OFTEN AS ANY SUCH RENT OR OTHER CHARGES
RESERVED AS SUCH RENT OR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES SHALL FALL DUE OR
BE IN ARREARS. SUCH POWERS MAY BE EXERCISED AFTER THE EXPIRATION
OF THE TERM.




Initials of authorized signatory of Lessee i S >

(b) CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT/EJECTMENT. LESSEE HEREBY
KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES
THAT, IF AN EVENT OF DEFAULT OCCURS OR IN THE EVENT THAT, AND WHEN
THIS LEASE SHALL BE DETERNINED BY TERM, COVENANT, LIMITATION OR
CONDITION BROKEN, AS AFORESAID, DURING THE TERM, AND ALSO WHEN
AND AS SOON AS THE TERM, AS SAME MAY HAVE BEEN EXTENDED FROM
TIME TO TIME, HEREBY CREATED SHALL HAVE EXPIRED OR BE TERMINATED,
IT SHALL BE LAWFUL FOR ANY ATTORNEY, AS ATTORNEY FOR LESSEE TO
CONFESS JUDGMENT IN EJECTMENT IN ANY COMPETENT COURT AGAINST
LESSEE AND ALL PERSONS CLAIMING UNDER LESSEE FOR THE RECOVERY
BY LESSOR OF POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES, WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF THE SAID ATTORNEY, FOR WHICH THIS LEASE SHALL BE A
SUFFICIENT WARRANT; WHEREUPON, IF LESSOR SO DESIRE, A WRIT OF
POSSESSION WITH CLAUSES FOR COSTS MAY ISSUE FORTHWITH OR
WITHOUT ANY PRIOR WRIT OR PROCEEDING WHATSOEVER, IF FOR ANY
REASON, AFTER SUCH ACTION HAS BEEN COMNMENCED, THE SAME SHALL BE
DETERMINED AND THE POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES REMAINS IN OR 1S
RESTORED TO LESSEE, THE LESSOR SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT IN THE EVENT
OF ANY SUBSEQUENT DEFAULT OR DEFAULTS TO CONFESS JUDGNENT IN
EJECTMENT AGAINST LESSEE IN THE MANNER AND FORM HEREINBEFORE
SET FORTH, TO RECOVER POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES FOR SUCH
SUBSEQUENT DEFAULT. NO SUCH DETERMINATION OF THIS LEASE NOR
RECOVERING POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES SHALL DEPRIVE LESSOR OF
ANY REMEDIES OR ACTION AGAINST LESSEE FOR RENT OR FOR DANMAGES
DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FOR THE BREACH OF ANY CONDITION OR
COVENANT; NOR THE RESORT TO ANY WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO INSIST
UPON THE FORFEITURE, AND TO OBTAIN POSSESSION'IN THE MANNER
PROVIDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED HEREIN,

Initials of authorized signatory of Lessee :5’ / 4‘>

(c) AFFIDAVIT OF DEFAULT. IN ANY ACTION TO CONFESS JUDGMENT
IN EJECTMENT, LESSOR SHALL FIRST CAUSE TO BE FILED IN SUCH ACTION
AN AFFIDAVIT MADE BY LESSOR OR SOMEONE ACTING FOR LESSOR SETTING
FORTH THE FACTS NECESSARY TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT,
OF WHICH FACTS SUCH AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE AND IF
A TRUE COPY OF THE LEASE (AND OF THE TRUTH OF THE COPY SUCH
AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) BE FILED IN SUCH ACTION, IT
SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY TO FILE THE ORIGINAL AS A WARRANT OF
ATTORNEY, ANY RULE OF COURT, CUSTOM OR PRACTICE TO THE CONTRARY

NOTWITHSTANDING. 3
? Ybi{
Initials of authorized signatory of Lessee

(iv) LESSEE WAIVER. LESSEE SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGES VTHAT
LESSEE HAS  KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND
IRREVOCABLY WAIVED CERTAIN DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO A PREJUDGNMENT




HEARING BY AGREEING TO THE TERMS OF THIS PARAGRAPH REGARDING
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. LESSEE FURTHER SPECIFICALLY AGREES
THAT, IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, LESSOR MAY PURSUE WULTIPLE
REMEDIES INCLUDING OBTAINING POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES
PURSUANT TO A JUDGNENT BY CONFESSION AND ALSO OBTAINING A
MONEY JUDGMENT FOR PAST DUE AND ACCELERATED AMOUNTS AND
EXECUTING UPON SUCH JUDGMENT. FURTHERNIORE, LESSEE SPECIFICALLY
WAIVES ANY CLAIM AGAINST LESSOR AND LESSOR’S COUNSEL FOR
VIOLATION OF LESSEE=S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THE EVENT THAT
JUDGNMENT IS CONFESSED PURSUANT TO THIS PARAGRAPH.

Initials of authorized signatory of Lessee § §

EJECTMENT. When this lease shall be determined by condition broken, either during
the original term of this lease or any renewal or extension thereof, and also when and
as soon as the term hereby created or any extension thereof shall have expired, it shall
be lawful of any attorney as attorney for Lessee to file an agreement for entering in any
competent Court an amicable action and judgment in ejectment against Lessee and all
persons claiming under Lessor for the recovery by Lessor of possession of the herein
Demised Premises, for which this lease shall be his sufficient warrant, whereupon, if
Lessor so declares, a writ of Execution or of Possession may issue forthwith, without
any prior writ or proceedings whatsoever, and provided that if for any reason after such
action shall have been commenced the same shall be determined and the possession
of the premises hereby demised remain in or be restored to Lessee, Lessor shall have
the right upon any subsequent default or defaults, or upon the termination of this lease
as hereinbefore set forth, to bring one of more amicable action or actions as
hereinbefore set forth to recover possession of the said premises.

AFFIDAVIT OF DEFAULT. In any amicable action of ejectment and/or for rent in
arrears, Lessor shall first cause to be filed in such action an affidavit made by him or
someone acting for him setting forth the facts necessary to authorize the entry of
judgment, of which facts such affidavit shall be conclusive evidence and if a true copy of
this_lease (and of the truth of the copy such affidavit shall be sufficient evidence) be filed
in such action, it shall not be necessary to file the original as a warrant of attorney, any
rule of Court, custom or practice to the contrary notwithstanding.

WAIVERS BY LESSEE OF ERRORS, RIGHT OF APPEAL, STAY, EXEMPTION,
INQUISITION. Lessor expressly agrees that any judgment, order or decree entered
against him by or in any Court or Magistrate by virtue of the powers of attorney
contained in this lease, or otherwise, shall be final, and that he will not take an appeal,
certiorari, writ of error, exception or objection to the same, or file a motion or rule to
strike off or open or to stay execution of the same, and releases to Lessor and to any
and all attorneys who may appear for Lessee all errors in the said proceedings, and all
liability therefor, Lessee expressly waives the benefits of all laws, now or hereafter in
force, exempting any goods on the Demised Premises, or elsewhere from distraint, levy
or sale in any legal proceedings taken by the Lessor to enforce any rights under the
lease. Lessee further waives the right of inquisition on any real estate that may he
levied upon to collect any amount which may become due under the terms and
conditions of this lease, and does hereby voluntarily condemn the same and authorizes



the Prothonotary or Clerk of Court to issue a Writ of Execution or other process upon
Lessee's voluntary condemnation, and further agrees that the said real estate may be
sold on a Writ of Execution or other process. If proceedings shall be commenced by
Lessor to recover possession under the Acts of Assembly, either at the end of the term
or sooner termination of this lease, or for nonpayment of rent or any other reason
Lessee specifically waives the right to the three months' notice and/or the fifteen or thirty
days' notice required by the Act of April 6, 1951, P.L. 69, and agrees that five days'
notice shall be sufficient in either or any other case.

RIGHT OF ASSIGNEE OF LESSOR. The right to enter judgment against Lessee and
to enforce all of the other provisions of this lease hereinabove provided for may, at the
option of any assignee of this lease, be exercised by any assignee of this Lessor's right,
title and interest in this lease in his, her or their own name, notwithstanding the fact that
any or all assignments of the said right, title and interest may not be executed and/or
witnessed in accordance with the Act of Assembly of May 28, 1715, | Sm. L. 90, and all
supplements and amendments thereto that have been or may hereafter be passed and
Lessee hereby expressly waives the requirements of said Act of Assembly and any and
all laws regulating the manner and/or form in which such assignments shall be executed
and witnessed.

REMEDIES CUMULATIVE. All of the remedies hereinbefore given to Lessor and all
rights and remedies given to him by law and equity shall be cumulative and concurrent.
No determination of this lease or the taking or recovering of the premises shall deprive
Lessor of any of his remedies or actions against the Lessee for rent due at the time or
which, under the terms hereof, would in the future become due as if there had been no
determination, or for any and all sums due at the time or which, under the terms hereof,
would in the future become due as if there had been no determination, nor shall the
bringing of any action for rent or breach of covenant, or the resort to any other remedy
herein provided for the recovery of rent be construed as a waiver of the right to obtain
possession of the premises. ;

CONDEMNATION. In the event that the premises demised or any part thereof is taken
or condemned for a public or quasi-public use, this lease shall, as to the part so taken,
terminate as of the date title shall vest in the condemnor, and rent shall abate in
proportion to the square feet of leased space taken or condemned or shall cease if the
entire premises be so taken. In either event the Lessee walves all claims against the
Lessor by reason of the complete or partial taking of the Demised Premises, and it is
agreed that the Lessee shall not be entitled to any notice whatsoever of the partial or
complete termination of this lease by reason of the aforesaid.

SUBORDINATION. This Agreement of Lease and all its terms, covenants and
provisions are and each of them is subject and subordinate to any lease or other
arrangement or right to possession, under which the Lessor is in control of the Demised
Premises, to the rights of the owner or owner's of the Demised Premises and of the land
or buildings of which the Demised Premises are a part, to all rights of the Lessor's
landlord and to any and all mortgages and other encumbrances now or hereafter placed
upon the Demised Premises or upon the land and/or the buildings containing the same;
and Lessees expressly agrees that if Lessor's tenancy, control, or right to possession
shall terminate either by expiration, forfeiture or otherwise, then this lease shall



thereupon immediately terminate and the Lessee shall, thereupon, give immediate
possession, and Lessee hereby waives any and all claims for damages or otherwise by
reason of such termination as aforesaid.

TERMINATION OF LEASE. It is hereby mutually agreed that either party hereto may
terminate this lease at the end of said term by giving to the other party written notice
thereof at least thirty (30) days prior thereto, but in default of such notice, this lease
shall continue upon the same terms and conditions in force immediately prior to the
expiration of the term hereof as are herein contained from month to month unless or
until terminated by either party hereto, giving the other thirty (30) days written notice for
removal previous to expiration of the then current term; PROVIDED, however, that
should this lease be continued for a further period under the terms hereinabove
mentioned, any allowances given Lessee on the rent during the original term shall not
extend beyond such intention to change the terms and conditions of this lease, and
Lessee shall not within thirty (30) days from such notice notify Lessor of Lessee's
intention to vacate the Demised Premises at the end of the then current term, Lessee
shall be considered as Lessee under the terms and conditions mentioned in such notice
for a further term as above provided, or for such further term as may be stated in such
notice. In the event that Lessee shall give notice, as refuse so to vacate the same on
the date designated by such notice, then it is expressly agreed that Lessor shall have
the option either (a) to disregard the notice so given as having no affect, in which case
all the terms and conditions of this lease shall continue thereafter with full force
precisely as if such notice had not been given, or (b) Lessor may, at any time within
thirty days after the present term or any renewal or extension thereof, as aforesaid, give
the said Lessee ten days' written notice of his intention to terminate the said lease;
whereupon the Lessee expressly agrees to vacate said premises at the expiration of the
said period of ten days specified in said notice. All powers granted to Lessor by this
lease may be exercised and all obligations imposed upon Lessee by this lease shall be
performed by Lessee as well during any extension of this original term of this lease as
during the original term itself.

NOTICES. All notices required to be given by Lessor to Lessee shall be sufficiently
given by leaving the same upon the Demised Premises, but notices given by Lessee to
Lessor must be given by registered mail, and as against Lessor the only admissible
evidence that notice has been given by Lessee shall be a registry return receipt signed
by Lessor or his agent.

LEASE CONTAINS ALL AGREENMENTS. It is expressly understood and agreed by
and between the parties hereto that this lease and the riders attached hereto and
forming a part hereof set forth all the promises, agreements, conditions and
understandings between Lessor or his Agent and Lessee relative to the Demised
Premises, and that there are no promises, agreements, conditions or understandings,
either oral or written, between them other than are herein set forth. It is further
understood and agreed that, except, as herein otherwise provided, no subsequent
alteration, amendment, change or addition to this lease shall be binding upon Lessor or
Lessee unless reduced to writing and signed by them.

HEIRS AND ASSIGNEES. All rights and liabilities herein given to, or imposed upon,
the respective parties hereto shall extend to and bind the several and respective heirs,



executors, administrators, successors and assigns of said parties; and if there shall be
more than one Lessee, they shall all be bound jointly and severally by the terms,
covenants and agreements herein, and the word “Lessee” shall be deemed and taken
to mean each and every person or party mentioned as a Lessee herein, be the same
one or more; and if there shall be more than one Lessee, any -notice required or
permitted by the term of this lease may be given by or to any one thereof, and shall
have the same force and effect as if given by or to all thereof. The words "his" and
"him” wherever stated herein shall be deemed to refer to the “Lessor” and “Lessee”
whether such Lessor or Lessee be singular or plural and irrespective of gender. No
rights, however, shall inure to the benefit of any assighee of Lessee unless the
assignment to such assignee has been approved by Lessor in writing as aforesaid.

HEADINGS NO PART OF LEASE. Any heading preceding the text of the several
paragraphs and sub-paragraphs hereof are inserted solely for convenience of reference
and shall not constitute a part of this lease, nor shall they affect its meaning,
construction or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and
year first above written, and intend to be legally bound thereby.

LESSOR;: J & P ELM ENTERPRISES, LLC

4
W

LESSEE; P &J POP INC.

By:

7
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ZONING NOTICE
MAY 18TH, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Monday, May 18th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to
participate as set forth below.

In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Web-
ex platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board members, and
Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND
PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington St,, Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 and 161 Washington St.,
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
AREP Eight Tower Bridge, LLC
161 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting a Variances from the terms of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance Sections
27-2109 (3), (5), and (6). The Petitioner proposes lo inslall on-premises and off-premises signage advertising
the development of the Seven Tower Bridge Project.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance
form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov or calling (610) 828-1092, Said persons must be available to participate
in the zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time, It is noted that submitting the attached entry of
appearance form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board
decides who may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities
Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having
taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party stalus; however, a person whose property or business
abuts the properly that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ullimately, the
ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Consholiocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (G 10) 828- 0920 | wwv.conshohockenpa. gov



ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting, All

participants (whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation,
even those using Webex to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and
access code/ password information.

o Dial: 1-888-822-7517
o Access Code/Password: 430 557 7 #

We ask that you please keep your plones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
Sforth in the Public Comment section belotw.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided

below. *Please note that this will give participants visual only. You must still dial-in in order to get
audio of the meeting (see Audio Feed Participation section below for further instructions).

VIDEO LINK CAN BE FOUND ON THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN WEBSITE

If this is the first time you have used Webex, the link will direct you to a website to download the Webex
application. Please follow the instructions to install the Webex application,

If you have already downloaded the Webex application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time, If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Webex application will inform you that the meeting has not
started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those
with public comment shall state their name and restaurant,

Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-mailing them
to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.,

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the
meeting. Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address and property in
question,

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems patticipating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Plione: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwv.conshohockenpa, gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no Inter than Wednesday May 13", 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Consholiocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) §28- 0920 ww.conshohockenpa. gov
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MEMORANDUM P il
Date: February 24, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 110 and 161 Washington Street Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

Seven Tower Bridge is a 260,000 square-foot office building with accompanying parking garage that is
currently under construction at 110 Washington Street. The Seven Tower Bridge property is located
along the Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge; and currently coes not have any
approved sighage. Eight Tower Bridge is located at 161 Washington Street adjacent to the Seven Tower
Bridge development and the Fayetlte Street bridge. The Eight Tower Bridge property is currently
developed with an office building and parking garage. A Variance was previously granted allowing for
672 square-foot banner signs attached to the parking garage and a free-standing pole sign located
adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge with two (2) 2’ x 7 (28 total square feet) double sided signs. 110 and
161 Washington Street are both located in the SP-2 Zoning District.

Current Request:

The applicant proposes to install signage on both the 110 Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) and
161 Washington Street (Eight Tower Bridge) properties advertising the Seven Tower Bridge office
building that is currently under construction. The following signage is proposed:

o A 20 x40 (800 square-foot) banner sign attached to the fourth-floor steel frame of the currently
under construction Seven Tower Bridge building. Once construction progresses to the point that
requires the removal of the sign, it will be removed from the Seven Tower Bridge building and
installed on the top side of the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage, replacing the existing 161
Washington Street banner sign.

o Install a new free-standing pole sign on the Seven Tower Bridge property adjacent to the Fayette
Street Bridge with two (2) 2’ x 7 (28 total square-foot) double sided signs advertising the Seven
Tower Bridge project.

o Install (2) 2’ x 7' (28 total square-foot) double sided signs advertising the Seven Tower Bridge
project on the existing free-standing sign pole on the Eight Tower Bridge property adjacent to the
Fayette Street Bridge.

400 Fayelte Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 fww\\'.coushufmckcnpn.go\'



February 24, 2020 Page 2
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 110 and 161 Washington Street Determination
The applicant has indicated the three requested signs are temporary and would be removed twelve

months after the issuance of the first Occupancy Permit for Seven Tower Bridge building or December
31, 2022, whichever occurs first.

Zoning Determination:

Section 27-2109(3) clefines a real estate sign as advertising the sale or rental of a building or property
upon which the sign is erected and allows a maximum sign size of 75 square feet. The proposed banner
sign advertising the Seven Tower Bridge development would be 800 square feet and would be located
on a different property after being transferred to the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage, requiring a
Variance.

Section 27-2109(5) permits one (1) freestanding sign or wall sign per building and permits a maximum
sign size of 75 square feet. The proposed signage on both the Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge
properties consists of both a freestanding sign and a wall sign, requiring a Variance.

Section 27-2109(6) defines an off-premises sign as a billboard in the SP-1, SP-2, and SP-3 Districts, and
only permits billboards in the SP-3 District. Furthermore, the maximum permitted sign area is 150 square
feet and maximum height 40 feet. The proposed banner and pole signs on the Eight Tower Bridge
property are located off-premises and the banner sign is 800 square feet, requiring a Variance. The
applicant will need to provide information on the height of a proposed signage.

The applicant will also need to provide information regarding signage that will remain on the Seven
Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge properties after the proposed temporary signage is removed.
Specifically, will the 161 Washington banner sign be reinstalled on the Eight Tower Bridge parking
garage after the Seven Tower Bridge banner sign is removed, and will the pole sign structures along
Fayette street be retained for future use as permanent signs.



BEFORE THE CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
ZONING HEARING BOARD

IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE
DEVELOPMENT, LL.C FOR SIGNAGE
ON THE PROPERTY OF AREP EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE LLC
AND ON THE SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE PROPERTY

SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
IS REPRESENTED BY:

ROSS WEISS, ESQUIRE
COZEN O°CONNOR
200 Four Falls Corporate Center
Suite 400
P.O. Box 800
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
610.941.2361

HEARING DATE: May 18, 2020
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EXHIBIT BOOK
BEFORE THE CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH ZONING HEARING BOARD

IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC FOR
SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY OF AREP EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE LLC AND ON
THE SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE PROPERTY

1. Application with Addendum
A. Photos of the proposed signs
B. AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC’s authorization letter

2, Deeds for Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge

3. Prior Zoning Hearing Board Decisions regarding signage relief

A. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Seven Tower Bridge Associates/Esther Pulver Regarding 161
Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) — August 2016

B. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp. Regarding Two Tower Bridge, 1
Fayette Street — June 2014

C. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp. Regarding Six Tower Bridge, 181
Washington Street — March 2012

D. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Washington St. Associates II, LP, and Kynetic (aka NRG, LLC)
Regarding 225 Washington Street — August 2011

E. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Regarding 3 Tower Bridge, 2 Ash
Street — October 2010

F. Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken In Re:
Application of Seven Tower Bridge Associates, 110 Washington Street — August
2007

4, Additional building wall signs on other properties in Conshohocken

A, Keystone

B Mercy Health System

C. Whorley Parsons

D Wells Fargo Advisors

LEGAL\{4821124\1






BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092  Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application:
Application is hereby made for: i Date Submitted:
! Date Received:

[:lSpecial Exception Variance
L__]Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

[:konditiona[ Use approval E] Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other I

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
§27-2109

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC, 161 Washington Si., Conshohocken /
Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC, 110 Washington St., Conshohacken

Seven Tower Bridge Davelopment, LLC

Applicant’s Name:
S L — 110 Washington St., Conshohacken, PA

Phone Number (daytime): __o 00043185

E-mail Address: epulverflatt@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@otpcorp.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable OwnerD Tenanll:l

Property Owner: AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC / Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

Address: See above

Phone Number: 610-834-3185

E-mail Address: epulverlati@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@oipcorp.com

3.5 Acres & 3.03 Acres,
Lot Dimensions; _fespectively Zoning District:




8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No[l If yes, please describe.

See Addendum.

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See Addendum.

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property.

See Addendum.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See Addendum.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Addendum.

13.  Ifa Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: _See Addendum.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

See Addendum,

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhﬂod. See Addendum.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the
property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

See Addendum. f

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

Not applicable.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following

15.
section,

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being

requested.
Not applicable.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not applicable.
16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following

information.

Ross Weiss, Esquire

a. Attorney’s Name:
b. Address: Cozen O'Connor, 200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 400, West Conshohocken, PA 19428

c. Phone Number:

610-941-2361

rweiss@cozen.com

d. E-mail Address:



1/ we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true an orrect:

"B){-‘ Donald W. Pulver{ PVefFﬁQVﬁL
Applicant

Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

Legal Ow

ner
Z/{p'./fofa@

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY Z

Agsubscribed and sworn to before me this day of

\,é’/b/ta a/codq , 200,

Teresa Parris, Notary Public
Monigomery Counly

i My commission exgires April 16, 2022
?e/( i) Commission nurnher 1282713

NLW’ Public Mambet, Pennsylvania Asseociallon of Nolarles

(Seal)

00 Favette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohovken, PA 19328 Phones (61 1) 8281092 [ Fax: (610) 828- (920 wwwv.conshohokinpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092  Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O 0O 0O 8 d
O 0 O g afd

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayvete Street, Suite 200 | Canshuhocken, PA 19428 [Phone: (610) 828 1092 [ Fax: (610) 828- 0920 [ wivw.conshohockenpa.org



ADDENDUM

APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
(“SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE?”) FOR SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY OF
AREP EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE LLC (“EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE™)
AND ON THE SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE PROPERTY

BACKGROUND

Seven Tower Bridge is seeking variances for signage relief for its to be constructed ten-
story 260,000 square foot office building and parking garage with 818 parking spaces
along the Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge. Seven Tower
Bridge’s property is adjacent to Eight Tower Bridge on which there is a 345,000 square
foot office building and adjacent 1,200 car multilevel parking garage. Seven Tower
Bridge proposes to place:

(A) A 40’ x 20° (800 square feet) banner sign on the steel frame of the Seven
Tower Bridge building when it reaches the fourth office floor.

(B) Install a pole with two 2* x 7° (28 square feet) banners adjacent to the Fayette
Sireet Bridge on the Seven Tower Bridge property.

(C) Install two 2’ x 7° (28 square feet) banners identifying Seven Tower Bridge
on the existing pole adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge on the Eight Tower

Bridge property.

The banner sign identified in subparagraph (A) above will be located approximately 460
from the Fayette Street Bridge and be parallel to the Fayette Street Bridge. It will be
located below the fourth floor deck to just above the second floor deck. It is estimated
that it will be installed in late March and moved in late September to the top of the side of
the Eight Tower Bridge gatage facing the Fayette Street Bridge. It’s relocation is
included in the requested relief.

The pole and banner signs identified in subparagraphs (A), (B) and (C) above are
temporary to remain on the Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge properties until
the expiration of twelve months from the issuance of the first occupancy permit for Seven
Tower Bridge or December 31, 2022, whichever occurs first.

Attached as Exhibit “A” are photos of the proposed Seven Tower Bridge banner signs on
the Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge properties.

Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge’s propetties are located in the SP-2 Zoning
District. §27-2109 Signs Permitted in the Specialty Plan Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3)
in subsection 3 limits the size of real estate signs to 75 square feet.

Seven Tower Bridge’s banner signs to be located on the Eight Tower Bridge pole
adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge (referred to in section 1.(C) above) are off premise

LEGAL\27485937\



10.

11.

signs. The pole signs will not be attached to the Fayette Street Bridge. Seven Tower
Bridge seeks an interpretation that these banner signs arc permitted by right and, in the
allernalive, variances.

Seven Tower Bridge seeks an interpretation that the proposed 28 square foot banner signs
on the pole adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge on the Seven Tower Bridge propetty are
permitted by right and, in the alternative, Seven Tower Bridge tequests a variance.

Attached as Exhibit “B” is authorization from Eight Tower Bridge to Seven Tower
Bridge to make this Application and Eight Tower Bridge’s permission for the two Seven
Tower Bridge banner signs to be located on the pole on its property and the 800 squate
foot banner sign to be moved from the Seven Tower Bridge structure to the Eight Tower
Bridge garage at which time the existing Eight Tower Bridge banner sign on its parking
structure will be removed.

BASIS FOR RELIEF

Applicant’s property is located adjacent to the Schuylkill River and the Fayette Street
Bridge al a grade substantially below the level of the bridge. The proposed banner signs
are needed in order to direct persons coming to the Seven Tower Bridge site, including,
but not limited to contractors, deliveries and prospective tenants. Due to the location of
Seven Tower Bridge’s property below the bridge level and away from major roads,
signage must be installed on the Eight Tower Bridge pole adjacent to the Fayette Street
Bridge and on the Seven Tower Bridge steel structure when it reaches the fourth floor
and on the new pole on Seven Tower Bridge to deliver information at a height and size
that is visible to passing motorists.

The unique location of the Seven Tower Bridge property adjacent to the Schuylkill River
and below the Fayette Street Bridge creates a hardship that was not created by Seven
Tower Bridge and will not endanger the health, safety and welfare of the community. In
fact, it will benefit the community by better identifying the Seven Tower Bridge
Location.

The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public to the
Seven Tower Bridge site.

The relief requested is de minimis.

Seven Tower Bridge and Eight Tower Bridge are located in a commercial area of the
Borough where many signs have been erected on buildings to direct the travelling public
to the various locations.

Seven Tower Bridge is not the only office building site under construction in
Conshohocken.

LEGAL\27485937
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AREP

Amerlcan Real Estate Partners

Donald W. Pulver, President February 11, 2020
Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

Two Tower Bridge

One Fayette St., Suite 450

Conshohohocken, PA 19428

Re:  Application of Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC for Signage on the Property of
AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC and Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

Dear Don!

I have reviewed the above application for Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC to place
signage on its property, on the pole adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge and a banner sign on the
AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC parking garage. I am wuiting to confirm that AREP Eight
Tower Bridge LLC approves the placement of these signs as shown on the Exhibits to the
Application, In addition, you are authorized to file the Application for Seven Tower Bridge
Development, LLC as the Applicant on behalf of AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC as the Owner.

Very truly yours,

A5

AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC
By: American Real Estate Partners Management LLC, as Agent

By: Michael J. Cooper
Managing Director - Asset Management

AREP | American Real Estate Partners Management LLC
2350 Corporate Park Drive | Sulte 110 | Herndon, Virginia 20171
Main 703 435 4800 | Fax 703 435 2479 | amerlcanrepartners.com






RECQRDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streels ~ Suvite 303

P.0. Box 311 ~ Norrlstown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3209 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3B69

DEED BK 6157 PG 01398 to 01405.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2019072939
RECORDED DATE: 10/15/2019 02:56:56 PM

i

5691334.0029U
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PREPARED BY;

David M, Scolnie, Esquire

Hangley Aronchick Segal Pudlin & Schiller
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Alan D. Keiser

Commonwealth Lund Title Insurance Company
1700 Market Street, Suite 2110

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tax Parcel No.: 05-00-11848-20-7

-’,.-—-’
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-11848-20-7 CONSHOHOCREN

FAYETTE ST
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES $15.00
BOA7 U051 L 2208 DATE: 10/15/2019 JE

PHE 190740
Commeonvicalth Land Titte Insurance Company
1700 Market Street
Suite 2100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

{-
THIS INDENTURE made this ?_7_‘ day of Ot'fﬂée £, 2019, to be effective as of

(Jehhber (]

. 2019, between SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania

Jimited portnership (hereinafier called the “Grantor™), having an address at Two Tower Bridge,
One Fayetie Strect, Suite 450, Conshohocken, PA 19428 and SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delawarc limited liability company (hercinafter called the
“Grantee”). having an address al Two Tower Bridge. One Tayeite Street, Suite 450,

Conshohocken, PA 19428,

WITNESSETH., that the said Grantor, for ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration. the receipt whercof is herehy acknowledped, and intending to be legally
bound, has conveyed, granted, bargained, sold, released and confirmed. and by these presents does
convey. grant, bargain, scll, release and confirm unto the said Grantee. its successors and assigns:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, as more fully described in Schedule | attached hercto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, strects, alleys, passages,
ways, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges. hercditaments and appurtenances
whatsoever thereunto belonging. or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders,
rents, issucs and profits thercof; and all the estate, right, title, interest. property, claim and demand
whatsoever, of it, (he said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever. of, in. and to the same

and every purt thereof,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or picce ol ground above described, wilh the
buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted. or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances unto the said Grantee, its successors and

 k



assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns,
forever,

UNDER AND SUBJECT to il covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements and rights
of way of record to the extent valid, subsisting and enforceable, including, but not limited to, that
certain Declaration of Environmental Covenant containing Activily and Use Limitations recorded
on March 10, 2010 with the Recorder of Deeds for Montgomery County, Deed Book 5760, pages
02086-02098.

AND the said Grantor, for itself and its successors, does by these presents, covenant, grant
and agree, (o and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor and its
successors, all and singular the hereditaments and premiscs herein above described and granted,
or mentioned and intended so 1o be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns, against it, the said Grantor and its successors, and against all and every other person
or persons whomsoever lawlully claiming or to claim the same or any part thercof, by, [rom, or
under it, them, or any of them, shall and will, SUBJECT as aforesaid, WARRANT and forever
DEFEND.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Lefl Blank; Signature Page Follows]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Special Warranty Deed as of the

day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES,
4 Pennsylvania limited partnership

By:  Seven Oliver Building Partner, L.P. its general partner
By:  Seven Oliver Tower Associates. its gencral partner

By:  Seven Oliver Tower Corporation, its general partner

By:

Donald W. Pulver
President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY 0;:2&{,?% . 1O

’
On this, the }‘ﬂ day of ﬂé’%ﬁ/ 2019, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Donald W. Pulver who acknowledged himself to be the President of Seven
Oliver Tower Corporation, a corporation which is the general partner of Seven Oliver Tower
Associates, a limited partnership, which is the general partner of Seven Oliver Building Partner,
L.P., a limited partnecship, which is the general partner of Seven Tower Bridge Associates, a
limited partnership, and that he, as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation, as
the general partner of Seven Oliver Tower Associates, & limited partnership, as the general partner
of Seven Oliver Building Partner, L.P., a limited partnership, as the general partner of Seven Tower

Bridge Associates, a limited partnership, by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sct my

 and notftial seal.
PPN

Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

My Commission Expires

Commonmuealtth of P « Notsry

Euzmemﬁ.ngrwgﬁio'uymm

L My Carnioson Explon Aoed 11; 2028
—— ———_Convnission Number 1011272




The address of the within-named Grantee is:

_
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On Behalf of the Grantee



Special Warranty Deed

Legal Description of Property
PARCEL NO. |

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picee of ground with the buildings and improvements erected
thereon.

SITUATE in the Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of

Penusylvania, deseribed in accordance with a Record Plan for Seven Tower Bridge Associates,
L.P., prepared by Pennoni Associates, Inc., West Chester, Pennsylvania, dated June 17, 2009, to
wit:

COMMENCING at a point on the centerline of Fayette Street, said point being under the
overhead bridge structure of said Fayette Street and measured from a point also on the centerline
of said Fayette Street, South 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 180.52 feet to the point of
beginning. the property then continuing along property now or formerly owned by Eight Tower
Bridge Development Associates for the following Two (2) Courses:

1. South 51 degrees 45 minutes 34 seconds East for 325.49 [eet;

2. South 58 degrees 40 minutes 13 seconds Last 349.21 feet;

Thence along property now or formerly owned by Six Tower Bridge Associates, the lollowing
Three (3) Courses and Distances:

1, South 61 degrees 36 minutes 59 seconds Fast 5.13 feet;

2. South 18 degrees 23 minutes 35 seconds West 68.23 teet;
3. Sonth 36 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West 150.50 faet;
Thence the following Eighi (8) Courses and distances:

1. North 65 degrees 08 minutes 31 seconds West 22.42 feet;
2. North 58 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 40.00 feet.
3. North 48 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds West 200.00 foet;
4. North 54 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 238.20 feet.
5. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 215.30 feet;
6. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds Wesl 13.65 feet;

7. Norlh 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 149.99 feel:



8. South 51 degrees 45 minutes 34 seconds [ast 13.70 to point of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 2

TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property easements as set forth in Deed from Alco
Standard Corporation to Montgomery County Industrial Development Authority, dated 3/5/1979
recorded in Deed Book 4464 page 360, Deed dated 11/2/1984 and recorded in Deed Book 4752
page 1696 and Deed dated 2/28/1996 and recorded in Deed Book 5147 page 557; as amended by
Termination. Relocation and Grant of Easement between Montgomery County Development
Corporation *MCDC" and Montgomery County Industrial Development Authority "MCIDA",
dated 11/18/1995 and recorded 5/8/1996 as in Deed Book 5147 page 562,

TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property easements as set forth in a Reciprocal
Fasement Agreement by and between Tower Bridge North Associatcs and Six Tower Bridge
Associates, dated 1/22/1999 and recorded 1/29/1999 in Deed Book 5257 page 1915. Agreement
as affected by Amendment to Reciprocal Easement Agreement made 3/28/2000 by and among
Tower Bridge North Associates, Tower Bridge Inn Associates, L.P. and Six Tower Bridge
Associates dated 3/28/2000 and recorded 4/4/2000 in Deed Book 5312 page 1250. Second
Amendment to Reciproca) Easement Agreement dated 12/7/2009, but effective 2/9/2010, and
recorded 3/8/2010 in Deed Book 5760 page 1565,

TOGETHER WITH all those appurlenant real property casements as sct forth in Storm Drainage
Fasement Agreement made 1/31/2001 by and between Six Tower Bridge Associates and Eight
Tower Bridge Development Associates, recorded 2/6/2001 in Deed Book 5349 page 795.

TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property easements as set forth in Utilities
Easement Agreement made 1/31/2001 by and between Six Tower Bridge Associates and Eight
Tower Bridge Development Associates, recorded 2/6/2001 in Deed Book 5349 page 817,
Assignment of Utility Easement and Grant of Utility and Access Easement Agreement dated
12/7/2009, but effective 2/9/2010, and rccorded 3/8/2010 in Deed Book 5760 page 1479.

TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property eagsements as sct forth in Water Line
Casement by and between Six Tower Bridge Associates and Seven Tower Bridge Associates
dated 12/7/2009, but effective 2/9/2010, and recorded 3/8/2010 in Deed Book 5760 page 1546.



TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property ezj]sicmenls as set forth in Reciprocal
Storm Water Fasement Agreement hetween AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC, and Seven Tower
Bridge Associates, dated __/_ /2019 and recorded __/_ /2019 in Deed Book page .

TOGETHER WITH all those appurtenant real property easements as set forth in Multi-Use
Easement Apreement: between AREP Eight Tower Bridge LLC, and Seven Tower Bridge
Associates, dated __/__/2019 and recorded __/__ /2019 in|Deed Book ____ page i

Tax 1D / Parcel No. 05-00-11848-20-7,

BEING the same premises which Seven Tower Bridge Associates conveyed to Seven Tower
Bridge Associates by Deed of Confirmation dated 2/9/2010 and recorded 3/3/2010 in Deed Book

5760 page 308, in fee.
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SPECIAL, WARRANTY DEED

This Special Warranty Deed made this \‘B\’ day of D{;lﬂ)hr\_ , 2018, to be
effective the 5’"" day of Qctober, 2018, .

BETWEEN:

EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania limited
partnership ("Grantor"), ¢/o Barings, One Financial Plaza, Suite 1700, Hartford, Connecticut

06103,
AND

AREP BIGHT TOWER BRIDGE L1.C, a Delaware limited liability company
("Grantee"), ¢/o American Real Bstate Partners Management LLC, 2350 Corporate Park Drive,

WITNESSETH, That the said Grantox, for and in consideration of the sum of One
Hundred Eight Million and 00/100 Dollars ($108,000,000.00) lawful money of the United States
of America and other consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before
the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted,
conveyed, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, convey,
bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee, ifs successors and assigns, those
parcels of land located in Montgotnery County, Pennsylvania and as more particularly described
on Exhibit "A" attached herato.

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passeges, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the
estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it, the said Grantor, as well
at law as in equity, of, in, and to the same,.

1005675683
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To have and to hold the said lots or pieces of ground above described, improvements,
hereditaments and premises hereby granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with the
appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigus, to and for the only proper use
and behoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

Under and Subject to any and all easements, dovenants, conditions and other
restriotions of record. : ,

And the said Grantor, and its successors and assigns does covenant, promise and agree,
to and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, by these presents, that the said Grantor
and its successors and assigns, all and singular the heredilaments and prémises hereby granted or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns, against it the said Grantor and its successors and assigns, and against all and every
person and persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by,
from or under the said Grantor, its successors and assigns, ot any of them, shall and will
WARRANT and forever DEFEND, i

Being the same premises éonveyed to Grantor by that cettain Deed from Tower Bridge
North Associates, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, dated January 26, 2001, and recorded on
February 5, 2001 in Montgomery County in Deed Book 5349, at Page 583,

[Signature Page Follows]
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EXECUTED as of the ‘A/day of DU\’b ((Z/" 2018, to be effective the 3" day of
October, 2018,

EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES
By: Cornerstone BTB LLC, its general partner

By: Batlugs LLC, its manager

Signed, sealed and delivered in the
in the presence of!

e
Printed Nume: naa nl

Grantee's Address;

c/o American Real Estate Parthers Management LLG
2350 Corporate Park Drive

Suite 110

Herndon, Virginia 20171

[Signature Page to Speclal Warranty Deed]
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THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT i
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

This instrument was acknowledged before me on €748 1, , 2018, by
C Hlisrognet. Chssecst , pid HAas-RE Dibéers 2. of Barings LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, as manager of Cornerstone 8TB LLC, a Delawate limited liability .
company, a9 genetal partner of EIGHT TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES, a
Pennsylvania limited partnership, as his/her fiee act and deed and the fiee act and deed of said,
entities. . '

N 2 Lo

"Notary Public (/ .

My Commission Expiros: ;
Printed Name of Notary: . s

LIS, 0y .

[Acknowledgment Page to Speclal if}'arramy Deed]
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Exhibit A
Legal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT or piece of land, situate in Borough of Conshohacken, County
of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, mote particularly described herein and shown
on a “Record Plan,” prepated for Oliver, Tyrone, Pulver Corporation, prepared by Robert E.
Blue, Consulting Engincets, P.C., Blue Bell, Pennsylvania, dated

November 9, 1998, Iatest revised for recording January 30, 2001, and recorded in Land Site Plan
Book 3, Page 316 on February 6, 2001, bounded and described, as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of the southerly sideline of Washington Street (15 feet
from the centerline) and the easterly sideline of Fayetto Street (40 fest from centerline); thence
from said point of beginning and along the sideline of Washington Street, the following three
courses and distances: (1) South 74 degrees 19 minutes 42 seconds East, a distance of 180.28
feet to a point; (2) South 65 degrees 08 minutes 54 scconds East, a distance of 104.75 feet to a
point; (3) along the arc of a circle, curving to the left, hml‘:ing a radius of 2,581.77 feet, an arc
distance of 179.89 foet to a point; thenice along lands of now or formerly Lot #2, the following
three conrses and distances: (1) South 18 degrees 50 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of
208,96 feet to a point; (2) Sonth 75 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance of 35.25 feet
to a point; (3) South 32 degrees 31 minutes 55 seconds West, a distance of 116.98 feet to a point;
thénce along lands of now or formerly Montgomety County Industrial Development Authority,
the two following courses and distances: (1) North 58 degrees 33 minutes 25 seconds West, a
distance 0f 275.26 feet to a point; (2) Notth 51 degtees 38 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance
of 325,57 feet to a point under the Rayette Street Bridge and on the centerline thereof; thence
along the centerline, under the aforementioned bridge, North 41 degrees 00 iinutes 00 seconds
East, a distance of 157.25 feet to a point; thence along the southerly sideline of Washington
Street, the following three courses and distances: (1) along the arc of a circle, curving to the left,
haying a radius of 306.48 feet, an arc length of 32,85 feet to a point; (2) South 74 degrees 19
minutes 42 seconds East, a distance of 10,63 feet to a point; (3) along the required right-of-way
line for an aerial easement for the Fayette Street Bridge, Notth 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
Bast, a distance of 3.32 foct to a point, said point being the first mentioned point and place of
beginning,

Together with the rights for storm drainage facilities and/easement recorded in Deed Book 5349,
page 795. '

To'gcther with utilities casement recorded in Deed Book 5349, Page 817 and Deed Book
5760, page 1479. '

Together with the rights set forth in the Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded at Deed Book
5257, page 1915, as amended at Deed Book 5312, page 1250 and Second Amendinent to same in
Deed Book 5760, page 1565,

Together with easement rights as set forth in Deed Book 5147, page 562. -

Together with a parking easement recotded in Deed Book 5760, page 1529,

Tax ID / Parcel No. 05-00-11848-10-8,

1005679683









BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES/ESTHER PULVER

REGARDING

161 WASHINGTON STREET
(SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE)

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L HISTORY

On or about August 4, 2016, Seven Tower Bridge Associates/Esther Pulver (hereinafter
called “Applicant”), filed the within Appeal seeking Variances from the terms of Sections 27-
2109(3), 27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6), of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance of
2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance”), seeking permission to
erect off-premises real estate signs advertising the sale or rental of a building or property
exceeding seventy-five (75) square feet on one (1) side or one-hundred fifty (150) square feet on
two sides and exceeds forty (40) feet in height for the property located at 161 Washington Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property™).

After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on said Appeal at
Borough Hall on September 6, 2016 at 8:00 p.m.

At the hearing, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 — Public Notice of the Case.

A-1 — Application with Addendum and Exhibits.

A-2 — Deed.

{00530756;v1}



A-3 — Prior Decisions.

A-4 — Additional Building Wall Signs.

IL FINDINGS OF FACT

L.

2.

3

4,

9
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

{00530756;v1}

The Subject Property is located at 161 Washington Street, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania in the Specially Planned 2 Zoning District.
The Subject Propetty is owned by Eight Tower Bridge Development Association
of One Fayette Street, Suite 450, in Conshohocken,
The Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire.
The Applicant is requesting three (3) variances from the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance.
M. Weiss called Mr. Jeff Carson to testify. Mr. Carson testified to the following:
M, Carson is affiliated with City Signs.
The Application is to permit Seven Tower Bridge to use existing and new sign
structures on the premises of Eight Tower Bridge to advertise for Seven
Tower Bridge.
Seven Tower Bridge is a to-be-constructed 250,000 square foot office
building with a 818-space parking garage.
Seven Tower Bridge will be located between Eight Tower Bridge and the
Schuylkill River.
Eight Tower Bridge is an existing 345,000 square foot office building with a
1,200-space parking garage.

Eight Tower Bridge currently has signage.
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Eight Tower Bridge also currently has a banner sign on its parking garage and
identifying signage on a pole (hereinafter referred to as “pole sign™) on the
property adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge.

The pole sign and the banner sign are currently on opposite sides of the Eight
Tower Bridge property.

The pole sign consists of two (2) banners, each measuring two (2) feet by
seven (7) feet.

The pole sign banners are double-sided.

The banner sign on the parking garage is six (6) feet by twenty-two (22) feet,
measuring 132 square feet,

The existing pole sign banners will be replaced by new banners of the same
dimensions on the same pole structure.

The existing pole sign banners identify the marketing and development of
Eight Tower Bridge; the signage “points” to the property.

The proposed pole sign banners will be similar in design and content to the
existing banners, but changed to reference Seven Tower Bridge.

The Fayette Street bridge is elevated above the Seven Tower Bridge property.
Zoning relief was requested roughly ten (10) years ago to allow for the
construction of the pole sign and the installation of the existing banner sign.
At the time, the signage was to advertise Eight Tower Bridge, the same
property on which the signs were placed.

The proposed pole sign would occupy the existing structure and sign frames.



aa.
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The proposed banner sign would now advertise Seven Tower Bridge and be
moved to a different side of the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage.

The Eight Tower Bridge banner sign will be removed if permission for the
Seven Tower Bridge banner sign is granted.

Relief is needed as the 132 square foot banner sign exceeds the permitted
seventy-five (75) square feet.

Relief is needed as these signs are now off-premises advertising for Seven
Tower Bridge being placed on Eight Tower Bridge.

Authorization for the placement of the signs has been received from the owner
of EBight Tower Bridge.

Zoning relief has been granted for other projects to exceed the maximum sign
size.

Mr. Carson was previously qualified as an expert in signage.

The geographical nature of the property being low-lying and below the
Fayette Street bridge creates a hardship. The property is basically obscured
from view. The signage allows easy identification of the development
through reuse of the existing signage visible from the Fayette Street bridge.
The challenges of the topography for this site exceed similar challenges
presented by other sites in the area.

The signage is important during the pre-construction and construction phase to
generate interest from tenants.

The signage is important to aide visitors and workers in finding the site.



bb. Eight Tower Bridge and its garage obstruct the view of Seven Tower Bridge
from the Fayette Street bridge, Harry Street, and Washington Street.

ce.  The requested relief is an extension of the previous relief granted.

dd.  There is no record of problems caused by this signage.

ee. The proposed signage could be no smaller in size. The size is optimal for
visibility from the surrounding roadways.

ff. The size of the proposed signage is the most realistic and smallest amount
possible.

gg.  The proposed signage is consistent with other signs in the area.

hh.  The proposed signage has no detrimental effect. f

ii. The location of the proposed signage is optimal for traffic and visibility.

1i- Without the proposed signage, it would be easy for a visitor to miss the
location of Seven Tower Bridge.

kk.  The signage is unable to strictly conform to the Zoning Ordinance due to the
inherent physical circumstances and conditions.

1L There has been no difficulty in maintaining the existing signage.

mm. No signage is mounted on the Fayette Street bridge.

nn.  There will no direct illumination of the signs.

6. Mr. Weiss called Mr. Donald W. Pulver to testify. Mr. Pulver testified to the
following:

a. Mr. Pulver is the developer of the Tower Bridge buildings in both
Conshohocken and West Conshohocken.

b. It is Mr. Pulver’s belief that the signage aided visitors in locating the building.

{00530756;v1}
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The Seven Tower Bridge site has a great riverfront location but is obscured by
its placement below the Fayette Street bridge.

Once the building is erected to its full fourteen (14) stories, it will be visible
from the Fayette Street bridge. But, until construction is completed, its
existence will be unknown.

The signage is most important during the construction phase. 1t’s the only
way to identify the site.

The Seven Tower Bridge site is primarily accessed by easements from the
other surrounding office building properties.

The signage is also important to advertising during the lease-up period to
ensure oceupancy.

The signage should be in place until the building is about 80 percent (80%)
rented.

The building plans have been fully approved; the foundation has already been
constructed with assistance from an RACP grant.

The building and the site have been kept in conformity with all zoning and
building rules.

The building will most likely require at least four (4) yeats to reach 80 percent
(80%) leasing.

The signage is best suited on the Eight Tower Bridge due to the heavy
construction area on Seven Tower Bridge.

The signage should be erected immediately to aid in leasing the property.

Early leasing supports the financing of the construction.
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When originally approved, the signage was on-premises advertising, per the
Zoning Ordinance, as it advertised for Eight Tower Bridge. The change in the
content of the advertising to advertising for Seven Tower Bridge changes the
signage to off-premises advertising.

Temporary signs would be more appropriate for the relief requested.

Three (3) years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy or six (6) years
from the date of this Decision would be accepted by the Applicant.

No public comment was offered.

III. DISCUSSION

The Applicant is requesting three (3) variances from the terms of Sections 27-2109(3),

27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6).

Section 27-2109 is titled “Signs Permitted in the Specially Planned Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-

3)” and states the following:

“].

2.

{00530756;v1}

Official street and traffic signs and any signs required by law.

Incidental signs for the convenience and safety of the public (for example, signs
identifying parking areas, telephones, rest rooms, etc.) Each sign not to exceed
four square feet in size and containing no advertising.

Real estate sign for advertising the sale or rental of the building or property upon
which the sign is erected, provided that the total area on any one side of such
signs on any one street frontage of any property in single or separate ownership
shall not exceed 75 square feet.

Trespassing signs and signs indicating private ownership of roadways or other
property, on the same premises therewith, provided that the total area on any one
side of such sign shall not exceed two square feet and shall be spaced at intervals
of not less than 100 feet of street frontage or property line.



5. One freestanding sign or wall sign per building. The sign may be illuminated,
either directly or indirectly. The total area of the sign shall not exceed the linear
footage of the building's front facade or 75 square feet whichever is less. Corner
properties are allowed one additional freestanding or wall sign provided its total
area does not exceed the linear frontage of the building's facade for the side on
which the sign is placed or 75 square feet, whichever is less.

6. Billboards defined in this Chapter as an off-premises sign may be constructed in
the SP-3 Specially Planned District Three only. The following regulations shall

apply:
A.  An off-premises sign may be double-faced with two advertising surfaces.

However, both surfaces shall be the same size and shape. The maximum area
per side is 150 square feet.

B.  The maximum height for off-premises signs erected on the ground is 40 feet.
C.  Rooftop signs are expressly prohibited.

D.  No portion of the supporting structure shall be visible above any advertising
display area.

E. Signs must be at least 50 feet from the ultimate right-of-way line.
F. Signs may not be erected within 1,000 feet of each other in any direction.
G.  Signs may not be attached to a bridge.

H. Al off-premises signs shall be erected on permanent footings and support
structures designed by a registered structural engineer.

L A sign permit is required. The applicant for a sign permit shall present a
written statement from the owner of the property, duly authorized, that the
applicant has the right to use the property to erect a sign as well as maintain the
sign during the time that the sign is erected. The owner must further verify in
writing that it will, at its sole cost and expense, cause the sign to be removed at
such time as there is no further use of the sign.

J. The applicant, at his sole expense, shall remove any off-premises sign, if the
sign remains without bona fide advertisement, which shall include nonrental of
the sign space, for 90 days, or if the right to use the property has expired for
any reason whatsoever.

7. One Tenant Identification Sign per Development. Such sign shall not exceed eight
feet in height or 36 square feet in total area. One such sign shall be permitted at
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each vehicular entrance to the development. The area of such signs shall be
exclusive of the permitted area of all other signs.”

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including
court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant a
variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

The requested variances are dimensional in nature. In such situations, the Supreme Court
of Pennsylvania has stated, “the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning
regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable

regulations.” See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43,

47 (Pa. 1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has stated, the level “of proof required to
establish unnecessary hardship is indeed lesser.” See id. at 48.

As the testimony and evidence presented to the Board in this case have shown, the
Project appears to attempt to accommodate both a positive use of the Property with minimal
relief being requested.

As a result of all the above, the Application meets the requirements of “unnecessaty
hardship” required under the MPC. See id. The Board, upon thorough and deliberate review of
the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the proposed variances are

appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property.

{00530756;v1}
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The requested variances will not adversely affect the public interest.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted

the requested variances. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to

the property and that the variances are not contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, the Board

is able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC and Section 27-

611 of the Zoning Ordinance:

{00530756;v1}

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or
other physical conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary
hardship is due to such condition, and not the circumstances or conditions
generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located;

That becausc of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the
Ordinance and that the authorization for the variances are therefore necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the Subject Property;

That the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject Property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be
detrimental to the public welfare;

Thaf the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and,



5. That the variances will represent the minimum variances that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSIIOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
OLIVER TYRONE PULVER CORP.

REGARDING

TWO TOWER BRIDGE
1 FAYETTE STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L History of the Case:

By application dated June 24, 2014 (the "Application"), Oliver Tyrone Pulver
Corp. (the “Applicant”) is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the
"Board"), in the nature of variances from Sections 27-2108, 27-2108.1.1.1 and 27-
2108.1.2 (each a “Variance,” and collectively, the “Variances™) all from the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance"). The property is presently zoned Borough Commercial
("BC™), which (i) permits only one sign per side of the building (whereas the Applicant
requests two); (i) limits the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant ;
intends to exceed the sign size limitations); and (iii) limits the size of monument signs to
35 square feet, with a 25% increase for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant
intends to exceed the sign size limitations)."

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant, See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.

! The Applicant also requested relief under Section 27-2108.1 regarding the maximum hoeight of the
monnment sigh. However, the proposed monument sign is 9.4 feet high, and the maximum permissible
height is 12 feet. Therefore, no relief under Section 27-2108.1 is required with respect to the monumaent

sign.
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A public hearing (“Hearing™) was held before the Board on the evening of August
4, 2014, at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Fellowship House, 515 Hairy Street, in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the
issue and rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

I Findings of Fact:

1. The Applicant is Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., and Six Oliver Town Asscc,
is the owner of the Property. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire
(“Weiss™), counsel to the Applicant. Weiss indicated the Applicant would present the
testimony of two (2) witnesses, Barry Rodenstein, on behalf of Brixmor, a tenant of the
Property (“Rodenstein”), and Jeff Carson, on behalf of City Sign (“Carson™). Weiss
provided the Board with a packet of exhibits that were admitted as A-A through A-P.

2. The property involved, Two Tower Bridge, 1 Fayette Street (the
“Property”), consists of a commercial office building and detached parking structure.
The Property is presently zoned BC.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to install
building signage benefiting Brixmor on the Norih and South eleyations of the building as
well as new monument signage (collectively, the “Signs”). Currently, the Zoning
Ordinance (i) permits only one sign on each side of the building (whereas the Applicant
requests two), (ii) limits the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant
intends to exceed the sign size limitations), and (iii) limits the size of monument signs to
35 square feet with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant

intends to add signage for an additional tenant that will exceed the permissible size).
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See Sections 27-2108, 27-2108.1.1; 27-2108.1.2. As a result, all of the Signs require
relief from the Zoning Ordinance (the "Proposed Relief").

4. Rodenstein testified that Brixmor, a real estate entity owning shopping
centers throughout the country, has a regional office located at the Property. The
building on the property consists of 80,000 square feet, and Rodenstein indicated that
Brixmor occupies 32,000 square feet there. He also stated that Brixmor has almost 200
employees in Conshohocken, Rodenstein stated that the current signage at the Property
was inadequate.

3. The Chaitman of the Board, Rick Barton (the “Chairman”) asked the
members of the Board, the Zoning Officer and the Zoning Solicitor for questions of
Rodenstein

a) Janis B. Vacca (“Vacca”) asked whether customers had
complained that they had difficulty finding the Property due to the inadequate signage.
Rodenstein stated that all of the surrounding office buildings look similar and that when
describing the Property versus the neighboring buildings, it is hard for customers to find
the small monument sign and indicated that there is no signage bearing the address of the
Property.

b) The Chairman asked about Brixmor’s current signage on the
building. Weiss indicated that the next witness would speak to the signage.

6. The Chainnan asked the public for any questions for Rodenstein. There
wete no questions, Weiss called Carson as his next witness.

7. Carson’s qualifications were presented and the Board accepted him as a

sign expert. Carson testified that he met with the Applicant as well as representatives of
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Brixmor to develop the Signs. Carson, using an aerial photo admitted as Bxhibit A-C,
oriented the Board and the public to the Property. Carson indicated that the Property is
bordered to the south by Elm Street, to the east by Harry Street, and to the north by 1
Avenue. He also stated that the Property consists of both the office building and a
detached parking garage. The office building and the parking structure are separated by
an unopened portion of East Hector Street. The main entrance to the office building is
off of the unopened portion of Bast Hector Street. Carson testified that the Property has
four (4) sides with street frontage, including the side fronting the driveway or alley.
Carson also pointed out an existing historic, trailblazer sign that exists in front of the
office building,

8. Carson further testified with respect to the existing signage on the
Property. He indicated that Wells Fargo Advisors, another tenant of the Property, has
two (2) letter sets (wall signs) on the exterior of the building, as illustrated in Exhibit A-
E. The Wells Fargo Advisors signs are located on the north and south sides of the
building, respectively, the same sides of the building for the proposed wall signs. The
Wells Pargo Advisors signs are 3 feet by 21 feet, for a total of 126 cumulative square
feet, The current monument sign, Carson stated, is 30 square feet of exposure and does
not include an address.

9, Carson also testified with respect to the proposed Signs, He indicated that
the proposed monument sign would be a total exposure of 3 8 square feet and include
identification signs for Brixmor, Wells Fargo Advisors and an address identifier. The
total monument sign would be 82 square feet, but 43 square fect of that area constitutes

the shroud of the sign, The overall height of the monument sign would be 9 feet 4 inches,
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which is compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. With respect to the proposed monument
sign, the Applicant requested relief for an additional 8 square feet of copy space. The
location of the prbposed monument sign is the same location as the exisling monument
sign. The proposed wall signs, on the other hand, would be located on the HVAC
screening on the roof of the building. On the south side of the building, where a Wells
Fargo Advisors wall sign already exists, the Applicant is requesting 154 and one half
square feet of face lit LED-illuminated letters for the Brixmor wall sign. Carson,
refesring to Bxhibit A-, indicated that an identical wall sign is also proposed for the north
side of the building, where the other Wells Fargo Advisors wall sign also presently exists.

10. Next, Carson walked through several other exhibits showing signage on other
office buildings located in the Borough. In particular, he discussed Exhibit A-P which
portrayed letters for NextDoos located at Six Tower Bridge along the Schuylkill River.
Carson testified that the NextDocs signs are identically the same as the proposed wall
signs for Brixmor. Located on both the east and south sides of the building, Carson
testified that the NextDocs signs are also illuminated.

11, Carson concluded his testimony by stating that the property is suitable for the
Proposed Relief and that the Proposed Relief would not substantially injure or defract
from tl;e use of the neighboring properties. Weiss also indicated that the Signs had been
submitted to the Design Review Committee (“DRC”) for approval. Carson testified that
the DRC recommended approval of the Signs with the condition, among others, that the
base of the monument sign be surrounded by landscaping (the “Landscaping Condition™).

12. The Chairman asked the members of the Board, the Zoning Officer and

the Zoning Solicitor for questions of Carson.
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a) Cardamone asked about the conditions imposed by the DRC in
addition to the Landscaping Condition. Carson indicated that one of the conditions was
that the sight triangle at the sign be cleared (the “Sight Condition”) and that the historical
marker be moved (the “Historic Condition” and, together with the Sight Condition and
the Landscaping Condition, the “DRC Conditions”), Carson indicated that the historical
marker could remain in its present position, but that it would be more visible if it were
moved further north on Fayette. The Applicant agreed to comply with all of the DRC
Conditions.

)] Vacca asked about the existing monument sign. Carson confimed
that the existing monument sign is 30 square feet and that the proposed monument sign is
38 square feet of copy area. The shroud itself is 82 square feet, The shroud increases the
height so that the sign is visible off the ground as the roadbed at the location of the
monument sign is above the monument sign. Vacca also asked about the proposed wall
signs. Carson confirmed that the wall signs would be located on the north and south
gides of the building, respectively, Carson indicated that the south side wall sign would
face an entirely commercial area and that the north side wall sign would face the retail
and office buildings along Fayette Street. Carson also confirmed that all of the other
signs shown as examples, except for the Keystone sign, are also illuminated, Vacca also
asked about the neighboring buildings directly across the street. Carson indicated that
direct neighbors are the Borough offices, Worley Parson and the Mercy Health System.
Carson confimed that no residential properties are located directly across the street,

Carson stated that the wall signs would be lit whenever it is dark.
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c) The Chairman next asked whether any zoning relief was required
for the existing Wells Fargo Advisors. Carson stated he could not be sure, but assumed
some relief was required because the signs exceed the allowable square footage,

d) Zoning Solicitor Katherine E, Missimer, Esquire (“Missimer™)
asked about the NextDocs signs on Exhibit A-P and whether the NextDocs signs ate in
the same location as the proposed wall signs. Carson stated that the NextDocs signs are
face 1it letters on the HVAC screen assembly.

€) Zox;ing Officer Christine Stetler (“Stetler”) asked whether the
Applicant had applied to the Historic and Museum Commission regarding the movement
of the historical marker. The Applicant indicated that they had roade initial contact, but
that they would pursue the discussion. Stetler also asked about the height of the
monument sign, stating that the shroud would be included in the calculation of the height.
Carson stated that even with the inclusion of the shroud, the height is still only 9 fest 4
inches. Carson did confirm that zoning relief was necessary because the proposed
monument sign did exceed the allowable size. Stetler asked Carson to confirm what
zoning district the other signs he presented were located in, Carson stated that his
example signage was mainly located in the Business Commercial district, but that
riverfront signage is actually zoned SP-1 and SP-2, Stetler also stated that the NextDocs
sign is in the SP district.

13,  The Chairman next asked for public questions. There were no -quesfions.
Weiss briefly clarified the fact that the exemplary signs utilized in the Applicant's
testimony were indeed Jocated in Specially Planned districts, but that they served as good

examples because the Signs at the Property would be part of the same community of
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buildings. He also stated that this building is unique becauge it has four (4) sides, with
three (3) fronting streets, and the Zoning Ordinance permits one sign per street frontage.
With regard to the unnecessary hardship purported to be relieved by the Proposed Relief,
Weiss stated that the Property was unique because the main entrance was not located on a
public street, but located between the parking garage and the building.

14,  The Chairman then requested statements from the p}xblic for or apainst the
Proposed Relief. There were no public statements.

15.  The Board finds that the maiter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").

II.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to install one monument sign and two (2) wall signs.
Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for the BC district (i) permits only one sign on each side
of the building (whereas the Applicant requests two); (ii) permits wall signs that do not
exceed 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant requests that two wall signs measuring 154
and one half feet be permitted); and (iii) permits monument signs no more than 35 square
feet, with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant requests a
monurment sign totaling 82 square feet with 38 square feet of copy area). See Sections
27-2108; 27-2108.1.1; 27-2108.1.2. Thus, the Applicant is seeking a Variance for the
154 and one half square foot wall signs, a Variance to permit multiple wall signs on the
same side of the building; and a Variance to permit the monument sign to be 82 square
feet. See Zoning Ordinance section 27-2108; 27-2108,1.1; 27-2108.1.2,

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance

when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant," See id.
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at27-611.1,A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property cem be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

c) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorjzed would not alier the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id, at Seotion 27-611, See also MPC, at 53 P.S, §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by
fellow Board members.

The Board is also convinced that, as the testimony and evidence presented at the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional nature of the Property
are of such a "unique physical . . . condition" that it is difficult to provide adequate
signage for the Property within the confines of the Zoping Ordinance. See id. at 6.11.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit

the Signs, as proposed, subject to the DRC Conditions.
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BEFORYE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
OLIVER TYRONE PULVER CORP,

REGARDING

SIX TOWER BRIDGE
181 WASHINGTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L History of the Case:

By application dated March 20, 2012 (the “Application”), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”), in the nature of three
(3) variances from Section 27-2109.5 regarding (a) the prohibition against more than one
(1) wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planned-2 (“SP-2")
District as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together
with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance’™) and (b) a total square footage for
any such sign of no more than seventy five (75) square feet, both relating to real property
located at 181 Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as Six
Tower Bridge (collectively, the “Property™).

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitted to add two (2) wall signs (each a
“Wall Sign”, and collectively, the “Wall Signs”), as detailed in Exhibits P-3A and P-3B,
to the building at the Property (the “Building”), in addition to the existing monument sign
at the site (the “Variances” or “Proposed Relief”). One (1) of the proposed Wall Signs

exceeds the seventy five (75) square foot cap on wall signage. See Exhibit P-3B, P-3D.
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The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id, at Section 27-611.1.A.

A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of May 7,
2012 at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and rendered a decision.
Due notice was given for the public hearing, After the conclusion of the hearing, the
Board found as follows:
. Findings of Fact:

L The Applicant is Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., the owner of the Property.
Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

2 The Property involved is a commetcial office building at 181 Washington
Street, in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Six Tower
Bridge, and is presently zoned SP-2,

3, The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Signs to the Building, as noted on Exhibits P-3B and P-3D, so as to assist in making it
easier to identify the location of a newly obtained tenant, a company called Nextdocs,
There are two (2) Wall Signs being proposed. The first is on the northern face of the
Building and is a non-illuminated, dimensional Jettered sign “Nextdocs”, which is sixty
five (65) square feet in size (the “Northern Wall Sign”). On the eastern face of the
Building, the Applicant proposes to put up an internally illuminated, channel lettered sign
also stating “Nextdocs” and measuring one hundred nineteen square (119) feet in size
(the “Bastern Wall Sign”). As the Eastern Wall Sign is proposed to be in excess of

seventy five (75) square feet, relief is also required for the size of said sign.
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4. The Applicant noted that the Building is located in a basin like portion of
the Borough, and thus visibility is difficult for visitors attempting to locate the address.
The Applicant also noted that the Board has previously granted relief to surrounding
buildings for this same issue. \

3. The Applicant presented Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc., to testify
regarding the proposed signage. Carson was qualified as an expert witness during the
hearing and testified as to the size, illumination and location of the signs as being
necessary to increase the visibility of the Building in a safe and appropriate manner, so
that the Building can be located more easily.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits P-3G and P-31.

7. Applicant entered into the record a letter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-9,

8. Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
one (1) wall sign or one (1) monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-
2109.5. Further, wall signs are not to exceed a total of seventy five (75) square feet. As
a result, the addition of the two (2) proposed Wall Signs, one (1) of which exceeds .
seventy five (75) square feet, while maintaining the existing monument sign, requires
relief from the Zoning Ordinance.

9. The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the

Property much more visible from the major roadways as invitees aitempted to locate the

Property.
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10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that only the Eastern Wall Sign
would be illuminated, with internal illuminating letters.

11.  The Applicant also presented Dave Bogardis, of Nextdocs, to testify as to
the plans of the proposed tenant. Bogardis testified that Nextdocs intended to comimence
a lease for one and one half (1 %) floors, totaling 30,000 square feet, on July 1, 2012,
Bogardis also advised that Nextdocs intended to bring seventy (70) employees to the site,
and expected to grow (and thereby employ additional employees) over the near term,
with hours of 9 am until 5 pmn for the vast majority of the employees.

12.  Bogardis testified that he was concerned that it would be difficult for
customers to locate Nextdocs without the Wall Signs being contemplated.

13.  Carson testified that he believed that the Wall Signs being proposed
represented the minimum amount of relief necessary to effectively improve the ability to
locate the Building through signs on the walls at the site.

14.  No one testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief,

15.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code (“MPC”).

1. Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to add two (2) Wall Signs to the Building, in addition to the.
existing monument sign, one of which will exceed seventy five (75) square feet, thereby
violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one (1) monument or wall sign per

‘building for a maximum square footage of seventy five (75) feet. See Section 27-2109.
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Thus, the Applicant is seeking the three (3) Variances so that the location of the
Applicant will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance
when the “Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id.
at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessaty hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

4) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in conneoction with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unnecessary hardship is present in

this matter, as it is difficult to locate the Building or any other building located in that
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portion of the Borough, as noted by the prior relief granted by this Board for other nearby
buildings.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Eastern Wall Sign and the Northern Wall Sign, provided each is built and maintained
in conformity with the exhibits, including but not limited to Exhibit P-3B and P-3D, as
well as the testimony at the Hearing, and further is within all other applicable Borough
codes and regulations relating to the Wall Signs at the Property (the “Conditions”).

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance’s regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
611.

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
“unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, see id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Eastern Wall Sign and

the Northern Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein.
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1; The matter was properly presented before the Board.

2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.,

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant
Variances from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as

to restrict such Variance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant’s request for the Variance to the Zoning

Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the construction and placement of the Northern and

Eastern Wall Signs, subject to the Conditions, and in accordance with the provisions of

this Opinion.

\
CONSHOHMOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD'

Tt B

Richard Batton, Chairman

1v1au Iuc.cl

Rlss C#amone Jr.

! Janis Vacca and Gregory F. Scharff did not participate in the hearing or rendering of a decision regarding
this Application.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
WASHINGTON ST. ASSOCIATES I1, LP, and KYNETIC (AKA NRG, LLC)

REGARDING
225 WASHINGTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I History of the Case:

By application dated August 29, 2011 (the “Application™), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief (“Proposed Relief”) from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board™),
in the nature of one variance Section 27-2109.5 (the “Variance”) regarding wall signs on
the commercial building (the “Building™) located at 225 Waghington Street,
Conshohocken, Penusylvania (the “Property”) to allow for four (4) wall signs to be
placed, one on each side of the Building, all as further detailed in Exhibits P-5R through
P-8R (the “Proposed Signage”), all from the Conshohocken Borough Code (together with
all amendments thereto, the “Borough Code™), The Borough Code prohibits walls
signage of more than seventy five (75) sguare feet, and the Proposed Signage ranges in
size from one hundred seventy four (174) square fect to between three hundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet depending on the side of the Building.

The property is presently zoned Specially Planned District Two (“SP-2").

The Borough Code permits the Board to graﬂt a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611,1.A,

A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of

October 2, 2010, at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,

(FO132951)



Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and
rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion
of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II.  Findings of Fact:

L. The Applicant is collectively, Washington St. Associates II, LP, the owner
of the Property, and Kynetics', the proposed tenant of the Property (“Tenant™). Said
Applicant was represented by Edmund Campbell, Jr., Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

2. The Building involved is the commercial building located 225 Washington
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, which has been subject to the redevelopment of the
waterfront area in the Borough. The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that the Proposed Signage it
wished to install was comprised of four (4) wall sigus, two hundred forty four (244)
square feet each on the east and west sides of the Building, one hundred seventy four
(174) square feet on the south side of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet on the north side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits
P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed Sighage would highlight the tenants four (4) brands,
“Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop Runners” and “Rue La La” on each side of the Building, all
as noted on the Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Applicant testified that the Proposed
Signage was necessary for the corporate branding the Applicant was seeking to achieve.

Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall signs of up to seventy five

(75) square feet? total on a building, unless said building is a comer property. See

! The Application notes the co-Applicant as “NRG”, however at the Hearing, counsel for the Applicants
noted that NRG had changed its name to “Kynetic”.
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Section 27-2109.5. The Building presently has other signs, including two previously
approved by the Board via variance. As a result, the Proposed Signage requires relief
from the Borough Code.

4, Representatives of the Tenant testified that it wished to have a national
headquarters at the Property. The Applicant expected thirty (30) to forty (40) non-
employees a day to enter the Building, as well as approximately one hundred (100) to one
hundred thirty (130) employees initially”,

AT Counsel for the Applicant stated that the unnecessary hardship requesting
to be relieved was that, due to the unique physical characteristics of the Property,
including the location of the site in terms of access from and o the major thoroughfares,
as well as the size of the development upon the Property, the Proposed Signage was
needed to direct individuals to, and around, the site to effectively locate the Tenant. In
light of the desire to convert a formerly industrial property into a commercial office use,
as Borough Council encouraged for this Property, it was necessary to take extra efforts to
increase the visibility of the site and its tenants. Such increased visibility, the Applicant
contended, requires signs and advertising in excess of those permitted in SP-2.

6. Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc., testified for the Applicant. Mr. Carson
noted the difficult location of the Property, and the need for corporate branding required
the size and LED illumination of the Proposed Signage as detailed in the Exhibits.

7. The Applicant presented Saj Cherian, Vice President of Kynetic, to detail

the intended use of the Building. At present, Mt Cherian advised, Kynetic intended to

* The Proposed Signage are not all attached but are four (4) different names and separately mounted on the
walls of the Building. At the Hearing, the Board determined to Lreat cach side as a single wall sign, and
thus, considered the Application to be a request for four (4) walls signs.

3 The Applicant noted that it expects to ultimately have two hundred (200) employees on site.
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lease the thitd floor of the Property, but expected to grow significantly over time, as the
company was making the location its national headquarters. Mr, Cherian also stressed
that the additional signage was necessary for the corporate branding that the company
was seeking. Mr. Cherian also advised that the company, as an internet based company,
intended to be a 24/7 operation.

8. The Board questioned the need for the size, and quantity of the Proposed
Signage, and both Mr. Cherian and counsel for the Applicant stressed the unique physical
characteristics of the location as well as the need to both identify and brand the site.

9, Paul McConnell, President of Borough Council, testified in favor of the
Proposed Relief,

10.  No one testified against the Proposed Relief.

11, The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Borough Code and the Penngylvania Municipal Planming Code (“MPC”).

III.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to install four (4) wall signs, one on each of the sides of the
Building. The signs on the east and west sides of the Building will be two hundred forty
four (244) square feet each, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the south side
of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400) square feet on
the north side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed
Signage would highlight the tenant’s four (4) brands, “Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop
Runners” and “Rue La La” on each side of the Building, all as noted on the Exhibits. The
Tenant intends to have its national headquarters at the site and use the Proposed Signage

to create corporate branding of the site.
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Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall signs up to seventy five (75)
square feet in the aggregate. See Section 27-2109.5. Thus, the Applicant is seeking the
Variance to allow the Proposed Signage up to the four hundred (400) square footage as
applicable and as noted above. See Section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Borough Code permits the Board to grant a variance when
the “Borough Code inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id. at 27-
611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined fo be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Borough Code and thus the vatiance is necessary fo

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighbotrhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.8. §10910.2.
The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the

requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, See MPC, at 53

P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by

fellow Board members. The Proposed Relief concerns the Board as it increases the
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altering of the appearance and configuration of properties in that district by permitting
even more signage on the Building—where already two (2) prior variances have been
granted by the Board. While the Boatd has previously granted relief of this nature to this
Property and, as the Applicant noted during the Hearing, to other buildings in the
surrounding area, the Board is concerned that the impact of the advertising and signage
will ultimately overwhelm the residential nature that Borough Council intended when it
approved the development of the site by Washington St. Associates 1, LP, the owner.
Nonetheless, the Board is also swayed by the commitment made by the Tenant fo the
Borough and the site (including its commitment to making it a national headquarter), the
quality of the Proposed Signage, the reality of the difficulty of the visibility of the
location and the fact that no residents voiced opposition fo this further increase in
signage.

The Board is alsa convinced that, as the testimony and evidence presented at the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional nature of the Property
are of such a “unique physical . . . condition” that it is difficult to achieve the corporate
branding the proposed tenant desires within the confines of the Borough Code. Sce id. at
Section 27-611.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Proposed Signage, not to exceed two hundred forty four (244) square feet each on the
east and west sides of the Building, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the
south side of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400)
square feet on the north side of the Building, and in conformity with the detailed plans

noted as Exhibits P-5R through P-8R, and subject to the following conditions: (a) the
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block area an the south side of the Building shall be painted prior to the installation of the
Proposed Signage; (b) the Proposed Signage shall each be deemed as one sign for each
side of the Building; and (¢) the Applicant shall conform with the detailed plans
presented to the Board as Exhibits P-3R through P-8R for the specific entities noted
thereon (collectively, the “Conditions™).

The Board believes the Proposed Signage represent the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations. See Section 27-611.

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
“unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, See id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Signage, subject
to the Conditions detailed herein. The Board wishes to stress however, that the granting
of the Proposed Relief, as limited and detailed herein, does not, by any means, create or
grant open ended permission to modify the Borough Code by variance for the Property.

IV.  Conclusions of Law;

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board.

2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Borough Code and
the MPC,

3. The Borough Code and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such varjances to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER

The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Borough Code Section
27-2109.5 for the placement of the Proposed Signage, subject to the Conditions, and in

accordance with the provisions of this Opinion.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

o,

Vivian Angelucei

Dissenting in the Opinion:

Ll st Bartbie

Richard Barton, Chairman
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC,

REGARDING

3 TOWER BRIDGE
2 ASH STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I. History of the Case:

By application dated October 10, 2010 (the "Application"), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of one
(1) variance from Section 27-2109.5 regarding the prohibition against more than one (1)
wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planned-2 (“SP-2") District
as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") relating to real property located at 2 Ash
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as 3 Tower Bridge (collectively,
the “Property™).

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitted to add a wall sign (the “Wall
Sign”), as detailed in Exhibit A-3 to the building at the Property (the “Building”), in
addition to the existing monument sign at the site (the “Variance” or “Proposed Relief”).
See Exhibit A-1.

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship" upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.
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A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of
December 6, 2010, at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and
rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion
of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II. Findinps of Fact:

1. The Applicant is Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., the tenant of the
Property. Said Applicant was represented by Gary Walter, Jr., Esquire, counsel to the
Applicant.

2. The Property involved is a commercial office building at 2 Ash Street, in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Three Tower Bridge, and is
presently zoned SP-2.

3 The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Sign to the Building, as noted on Exhibit A-3, so as to assist in making it easier to
identify the location of Jacobs Engineering. The Wall Sign is proposed to be 74.4 square
feet, which size is penmitted in SP-2.

4. The Applicant noted that Jacobs employs some 340-350 employees at the
location, and has been at the site for approximately fifteen (15) years. It is the sole tenant
for the site.

5. The Applicant gave two reasons regarding the unnecessary hardship
necessitating the Proposed Relief. First, despite the fifteen (15) years at the site, it is still
difficult to find the Building—Google and other similar Internet mapping services direct

people to a location two (2) blocks away, at Washington and Ash streets. Second, the
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Applicant has recently undergone a re-branding of its company so that it will have a
consistent look/identification at its various locations throughout the United States. The
proposed Wall Sign is in keeping with its new logo look.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits A-6, A-7 and A-8.

7. Applicant entered into the record a letter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-9.

8.. ‘ Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
one wall sign, or one monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-2109.5. Asa
result, the addition of the Wall Sign, while maintaining of the monument sign, requires
relief from the Zoning Ordinance.,

9. The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the
Property much more visible from the major roadways as invitees attempted to locate the
Property.

10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that the Wall Sign would be
illuminated, with intemnal and external lighting that would not impact beyond the
Property line.

11.  No one testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief.

12.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").
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II.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to add the Wall Sign to the Building, in addition to the
existing monument sign, thereby violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one
monument or wall sign per building. See Section 27-2109.

Thus, the Applicant is seeking the Variance so that the location of the Applicant
will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways. In addition, the Applicant is
undergoing a major re-branding of its business, and the proposed Wall Sign, as noted on
Exhibit A-6, will be in keeping with such efforts. See Exhibits A-1 A-2, A-6; See Zoning
Ordinance section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance
when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id.
at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

€) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.

4528045 4



Id. at Section 27-611._See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. $10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unnecessary hardship is present in
this matter, as it is difficult to locate the Building, as exemplified by the testimony
relating to Google and other such services mis-locating the Building.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Wall Sign, provided such is built and maintained in conformity with the exhibits,
including but not limited to Exhibit A-6, as well as the testimony at the Hearing, and
further is within all other applicable Borough codes and regulations relating to the Wall
Sign at the Property (the “Conditions”).

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant's vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
611,

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
"unnecessary hardship" required under the MPC for a variance, sce id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section Section 27-2109.5 for the proposed Wall

Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein.
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was propetly presented before the Board.

2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such Variance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Zoning
Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the use of the Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions, and

in accordance with the provisions of this Opinion,

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Richard Barton, Chairman

Vivian Angelucci

Henry Jaffe

Janis B. Vacca
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COPY

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES
PZ-2007-19

DECISION OF THE BOARD

1. History of the Case:

By Application dated August 24, 2007 (the “Application™), the Applicant js
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
variances from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") for the real property located at 110
Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (the "Property"). The Property is
presently zoned Specially Planned District Two ("SP-2"). The Applicant is seeking
zoning telief from the Board in the natute of one (1) variance under Section 17.5.G.2.C
regarding flood proofing, one (1) variance under Section 15.5.8.4. regarding the
minimum building setback requirement, one (1) variance under Section 15.6.B.4
regarding the types of foundation plantings which may be used at the site. Finally, the
Applicant requested an interpretation of Section 17.5.C.3 regarding construction within
50 feet of the riverbank and Sectionl7.5.E.5., regarding paved roads, driveways, and
parking lots. The interpretation the Applicant requests regards whether these Sections
were applicable to the proposed project and if they indeed were applicable, the Applicant
requested a variance from these Sections.

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship" upon an applicant. See id. at Section 6.11.A.



A public hearing was held before the Board on the evening of October 1, 2007, at
7:45 p.m. prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issues and rendered a decision. Due
notice was given for the public hearing, After the conclusion of the hearing, the Board
found as follows:

1L Findings of Fact:

1. The Applicant is Seven Tower Bridge Associates. The owner of the
property is R. and J. Holding Company. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss,
Esquire, counse] to the Applicant,

2. The property involved includes the commercial property at 110
Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Property has been the subject of thres prior Decisions by the Board:
July®11, 1995; June 18, 1998; and May 20, 1999,

4, The Applicant presented the testimony of Michael Kissinger, a Registered
Professional Engineer with Pennoni Associates, Inc.

5. Mr. Kissinger testified that the Applicant wished to construct an office
building and associated parking facility on the property.

6. No member of the public spoke in favor or in opposition to the
Application.

7. The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").



1. Discussion:

The Applicant is seeking zoning relief from the Board in order to construct an
office building and associated parking facility. This Property has been the subject of
three (3) prior Decisions of the Board. The first was on July 11, 1995, The second was
on June 18, 1998. The third occurred on May 20, 1999.

The relief sought by the Applicant has been detailed above.

Section 6.11 of the Zoning Qrdinance permits the Board to grant a variance when
the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant." See id. at
6.11.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that;

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions fo the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in sirict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the properiy;

c) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

e) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue,
Id. at Section 6.11. Seg also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.
The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the

requirements of Section 6.11 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53 P.5,



§10910:2, as well as the (estimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by

fellow Board members.

One of the roles of the Board is to balance the often conflicting property rights of
property owners in the Borough. The Board takes this responsibility very seriously.

IV,  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board,

2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the

variances from the Zoning Ordinance Sections.



ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's requests for variances to the Zoning Ordinance
Sections 17.5.G.2.C and 15.6.B.4. The Board has determined that relief from Sccﬁon
15.5.B.4 is not necessary as the proposed building is not located within the floodplain.
.The Board has determined that Conditional Use approval from the Conshohocken

Borough Council under Sections 17.5.C.3 and 17.5.E. is required for construction of the

walking trail and installation of utilities.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Arnold Martinelli, Chair
Vivian Angelueci :j i

Gregory F. Scharfl

-

ﬁl ifer Ochfer

JoAee ot

Richard Barion




COPY

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE; APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES
REGARDING '

110 WASHINGTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD
I History of the Case:

By application dated October 15, 2007 (the “Application™), the Applicant
is seeldng zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
several varianoes (each a “Varance” and coflectively, the "Vartances") from 20.11.A.2,
which requires all parking spaoaé which are designated for use by people with dizabilities
to be at least twenty (20) feet in length and thirteen (13) feet in width, all from the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") and all for real property located at 110 Washington

- Street, in the Specially Planned District Two (“SP-2") of Conshohocken (the "Property").
The Applicant is requesting that it be granted the Varjances s0 that it may develop
parking at the site which includes spaces designated for use by people with disabilities
which measure eight (8) feet in ﬁdth by eighteen (18) feet in length in the enclosed
parking lot, and eight (8) feet in width by twenty (20) feet in Iength in the outside parking
lot (the "Proposed Relief").
The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict innecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Sectlon 6.11,A.

4225212
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A public hearing was held before the Board on the evening of November 5, 2007,
at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. Atthe
concliision of the hearing, the Board discussed the issne and rendered a decigion. Due
notice was given for the public hearing,

After the conclusion oi“ the hearing, the Board found as follows:

L  Findings of Fact:

. The Applicant is Seven Tower Bridge Associates, equitable owner of the
Property. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire, counsel fo the
Applicant. .

2. The property involved is located at 110 Washington Street in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

3, The Applicant through its counsel, testified that it wished to develop a
portion of the Propexty into a parking lot. Portions of the parking lot would be enclosed
(the “Enclosed Lot”) and other portions would be outside (the “Outside Lot”, and
¢ollectively with the Bnclosed Lot, the “Project™). In order to do so, the Applicant
needed to fulfill the Zoning Ordinance requirement that at least two percent (2%) of all
parking spaces for the Project be set aside for peaple with disabilities (the “Accessible
Spaces™). Further, each such Accessible Space must fulfill the requirements of Section
30.11.A.2.C regarding the size of parking spaces for psople with disabilities.

4. The Applicant requested relief pursuant to Section 6.11 of the Zoning

Ordinance from 20.11.A.2.c, which requires all Accessible Spaces be at least twenty {(20)
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feot in lerigth and thirteen (13) foot in width."

5. The Applicant offered John A. N;aw, P.B. as a traffic engineer for the
Project (the "Applicant’s Traffic Engineer") and Michael Kissinger, P.E. as a design
enggineer (the “Applicant’s Design Bngineer” and collectively with the Applicant’s
K Traffic Bngineer, the “Engineers”). |

6. The Applicant, through its counse] and the Engineers, testified that the
Project intended to coraply with the Zoning Ordinances requirements as to number of
Accessible Spgoes, however due to the configuration of t-ho'developmem of the site,
needed relief as to (i) the-width of each such Accessible Space, regardless of whether the
space was indoors or outside, from thirteen (13) feet to eight (8) fec’(;' and (if) the length
Accessible Spece in the Buclosed Lot, from twenty (20) fect to cighteen (18) feot

7. Applicant's Bngineers testified it was difficult to build the Accesible
Spaces with the thirteen (13) foot width, and though they were still looking st irying to
accommodate the Zoning Ordinance, it would be much mote practical in the lerger
scheme of the Project, if they were permitted to reduge the width to eight (8) feet.
Further, upon fquesﬁom’ng from the Board and Christine Stetler (the “Zoning Officer”),
‘the Applicant acknowledged that it still had to comply with the Americans with

Disabililites Act (the “ADA"™) as such related to the five (5) foot aisles/islands required fo

abut the Accessible Spaces.

) 1t showld Lo noted that the Application initially requested reliof solely as to the length of the Parking

aces in the Enclosed Lot (Applicant réquested relief to permit the length to be xeduced from tweaty (20)
feet to eightesn (18) feet). At the Henring, the Applicant requested thatthe Application be amonded to add
approval to (i) permit the redubtion of the width of the Accessible Spaces in the Enclosed Lot and Outside

Lot from thirteen (13) fest o eight (8) feel.
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8. The Applicant’s Engineers also testified thet the full twenty (20) foot
Jength in the Bnclosed Lot would be extremely difficult as it would impact the aigle
width, which was limited already (though in conformity with the Zoning Ordinance) due
to the configuration of the Enclosed Lot; permitting eighteen (18) foot length for the
Atcessible Spacse would allow a standardizing of length for all parking spaces—though .
reserved for people with disabilities and those which were not—throughout the Enclosed
Lot. _

9. Applicant's Traffic Engineer testified ﬂ;at of the sixteen (16) Accessible
Spaces, the fourteen (14) in the Enclosed Lot needed relief from the twenty (20) foot
length requirement of 20,11.A.2. (and instead bo allowed to be only eighteen (18) feetin
lengta) and all the Accessible Spaces need relief to reduce t‘l}air width from thirteen (13)
feet to eight (8) fest.

10.  JYoseph Januzelli, Building Coded Officer for the Borough, testified that
neithe;' the ADA, nor the American National Standards Institute standards (“ANSI") have
a minimum Jength requirement.

11,  James R, Watson, Borough Engineer, testified, similar to Mr, Januzell,
that the various applicable codes did not have & required length for Accessible Parking,
however, he felt eighteen (18) feet was an “absolute” minimum.

12. Counsel for the Board, David Nasatir (the “Board Solicitor”) noted that if
the Zoning Ordinance were more stringent than the ADA or ANSI, the Board conld
loosen those requirements provided it did not dilute the requirements to the point they
were Jess stringent than the ADA or ANSL

13.  There werano other parties to testify for or against the Applicant.
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14.  The Board-finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant fo the
Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code ("MPC").

UL  Discussion:

The Applicant intends to develop 813 parking spaces, and pursuant to tho Zoning
Ordinance, will include sixteen (16) spaces reserved for uge by people with disabilities,
Pursuant {o its plans, the Applicant wishes to obtain the following Varimces from
Section 20.11.A 2.c:

(&) refief to permit tho reduction of the width of all sixteen (16) of the
Accessible Spaces from t}ﬁnom (13) feet to eight (8) feet regardless of whether said
spaces afe in the Enclosed Lot or Outside Lot;

(b) relief to permit the length of the fourteen (14) Accessible Spaces in the
Enclosed Lot to be reduced from twenty (20) feet to eighteen (18) feet;

Applicant argues this is a di minimus reduction in size to accommodate both the
intent of providing access to i ndi.irid';ml's:.'i.tﬁ disabilities with the dimensional layout of .
the proposed building and configuration of the Property.

Section 6.11 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when
the "Zoning Ordinance inflict(s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” Sce id. at
6.11.A. Unnecessary hardship is determined to be present when the Board determines, as
applicable, that:

a) that there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property cen be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;
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¢) that the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant;
d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential
charsicter of the neighborhood; and
e) the granting of the variancs, if authorized will represent the minimum variance
to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation
in issue,
Id, at Section 6.11. See alto MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.
The Board has 'reviewad thie Proposed Relief carefhlly in conneotion with the
requirements of Section 6,11 and the MPC standards for a variance. SegMPC, at 53 P.5.
§10910.2. As the testimony and evidence presented st the hearing have shown, the

reduction in the length of the Accessible Spaces in the Enclosed Lot, from twenty (20)

fect to eighteen (18) feet, appears to be of a minimal nature so as to not intrude upon the. )

essential charagter of the SP-2 portion of the Borough, nor unreasonably intrude upon the
restrictions imposed upon under the Zoning Ordinance, and Hkely reduces the danger of a
parked vehicle pmtit;ding into a tight parking aisle,

As far as the reduction in the width for all the Accessible Spaces, the Board is ‘
inclined to grant this Variance as well, The Board believes that the ADA requirement of a
five (5) foot island/side aisle-way adjacent to any such Accessible Space, will grant any
user of that space sufficient room to maneuver in getting out of, or into, their vehicle.
The Board sospects that Borough Ccl.mcil may have intended that the thirteen (13) foot
parking width required of an Accessible Space as inclusive of the five (5) foot

island/aisle-way when it approved the Zoning Ordinance
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As aresult of the above, the Board granis each of the requested Variances,
provided the Project is developed in conformity with the plans and specifications
delivered to the Board as part of the Applicant's Application ot presented at the hearing.

IV, Conclusions of Law:

1. The moatter was properly presented before the Board.
2, The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both fimely and

appropriately corivened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

and the MPC,
3, The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both give the Board the necessary

disorefion to determine whether or not the Variances may be granted for proposed

Project. .
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ORDER
For the veasons stated herein, the Board grants the Applioant's request for the

Variances to the Zoning Ordinance all as detailed herein.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Arno% %ai’linelli, Chainman ;

Vivian Angelucei
Gtegory - Scharft -

jfer Ofhler

3 7oning Board Member Richard Barton did nat attend the Hearing or participate in this declsion.
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MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCII,
Colleen Leomard, President
“T'ina Sokolowski, Vice-President
g £ B EH ap Robert Stokley, Senfor Memb
BORO[‘I(‘TII Ol CONSHOI IOCI\]:N :\Iulil;rllhr:]on,t‘:\icn:;::: e
James Griflin, Member

Office of the Borough Manager Jane Flanagan, Member
‘B‘ f 4 q¢ Karen Tutino, Member

Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
MAY 18TH, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

NOTICE 1S HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Monday, May 18th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to
participate as set forth below,

In response to the Governor’s Stay al Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Web-
ex platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board members, and

Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND
PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Jeffrey L. Grogan
906 Fayelte St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 906 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Residential Office Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Petitioner

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Exception or in the alternate a Variance from the terms of the
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance Section 27-703 (D) and (E). The Petitioner proposes to expand each of the
residential units on the site. A 193 square foot addition to the apartment in the main building on the site is
proposed; and a third-floor addition is proposed to the garage apartment fronting on Forrest Street,

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance
form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov or calling (610) 828-1092. Said persons must be available to participate
in the zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of
appearance form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board
decides who may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities
Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having
taxpayer stalus alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business
abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the
ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Persons with a disability who wish Lo participate in the public hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service
or other accommodalion to participate in the hearing should contact the Borough of Conshohocken at 484-
243-6069,

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohacken, PA 19428 | Plione: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiv.conshohockenpa.gov



ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All

participants (whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation,
even those using Webex to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and
access code/ password information,

o Dial; 1-888-822-7517
* Access Code/Password: 430 557 7 #

We ask that you please keep your pliones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
Sforth in the Public Cosmment section below.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided

below. *Please note that this will give participants visual only. You must still dial-in in order to get
audio of the meeting (see Audio Feed Participation section below for further instructions).

VIDEO LINK CAN BE FOUND ON THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN WEBSITE

If this is the first time you have used Webex, the link will direct you to a website to download the Webex
application. Please follow the instructions to install the Webex application.

If you have already downloaded the Webex application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Webex application will inform you that the meeting has not
started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those
with public comment shall state their name and restaurant.

Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments by e-mailing them
to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the
meeting. Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address and property in
question,

The Conshohocken Zoning Heating Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayelte Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiv.conshohockenpa,gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than Wednesday May 13, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayelte Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phoune: (610) 828-1092 | I'ax: (610) 828- 0920 www.consholiockenpa. gov



MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCII,
Colleen Leonard, President
Jane thagan. Vice-President
Robert Stokley, Senior Member
BO l{OUGH OF CONSPIOHOCKEN A:il:rllarlon,)!\!c::be: ‘
James Griffin, Member
Office of the Borough Manager 1:‘::1?“":1]'::"5;‘5““2:;:::'"
Stephanie Cecco
MEMORANDUM llol!uugll Manager
Date: November 6, 2019
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Chris Stetler
Re: 906 Fayette Street Zoning Determination

History of the Project:

906 Fayette Street is located in the Residential Office Zoning District. The lot is slightly irregular in
shape, and is 13,020 square feet. Currently there are three (3) structures on the lot: a main dwelling
housing a professional office and one (1) apartment; a garage used for parking and storage; and a
garage on the Forest Street side of the lot, which was converted to and apartment, with storage and
spaces for one vehicle to park on the ground level and the apartment on the second floor,

Originally the property was an owner-occupied doctor’s residence with the doctor’s office on the first
floor of the dwelling, There was a garage apartment in the structure off of Forrest Street In 2004 the
property was sold. Conditional use approval was granted in 2004 to convert the main structure on the
lot into an architectural office on the first floor and one (1) apartment on the second and third floors. A
variance for off-street parking also was granted in 2004, as the combined requirement for residential
and office off-street parking could not be met on the lot. It was required that the Forrest Street
structure maintain space in the garage for the parking of one (1) vehicle.

In 2016, a variance was granted for the construction of a 483 square foot accessory garage on the
property.

Current Zoning Application:

The property owner is proposing expansion of the residential units on the site. In the case of the main
building, it is proposed to construct a living room area on the second floor over and existing first floor
kitchen. The size of the expansion is 193 square feet, Total square footage of the building is 3,375
square feet. The expansion is a six percent (6%) of the total square footage of the building.

A 647 square foot third floor would be added to the garage apartment facing Forrest Street. Total
existing square footage of the structure is 1,418, resulting in a forty-six percent (46%) increase in the
building’s square footage.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



The Applicant is requesting a Special Exception for the physical expansion of a non-conforming use or
in the alternate, a variance for the expansion.

Zoning Determination:

Section 27-703 C and D permits the expansion of non-conforming used. Expansion is permitted one (1)
time not more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross square footage of the building.

The proposed improvements to the two (2) structures at the site will not change the foot print of either
building. Nor will improvements increase the number of units at the site. Set-backs for each structure
will not change. Height of the main structure on the lot will not change. The new height of the garage
apartment will be less than thirty-five feet (35"). There will be no change to the off-street parking
requirements, and therefore no increase in the non-conformity of off-street parking on the property.

The Zoning Hearing Board must determine how to look at the proposed expansions with regard to the
permitted twenty-five percent (25%) limit on the expansion of non-conforming uses. Is the application
for expansion of non-conforming uses on the overall site; or the expansion of individual non-
conforming structures on the property? How the expansions are perceived and treated will determine
whether a Special Exception or a combination of Special Exception and Variance are required.

Expansion of the main building is six percent (6%), while the expansion of the garage apartment
represents an expansion for forty-six percent (46%). Using all structures on the site, the percentage
expansion is fifteen percent (15%).



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: 7. -.20J “ [N
Date Submitted: \ 'L'“\“ ®\

Application is hereby made for:
Dale Received: \'L"\F\Cy\

Special Exception Variance

I:IAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

DConditional Use approval |:| Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Section 27-703(D) and (E)

Addbress of the property, which is the subject of the application:

906 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Jeffrey L. Grogan

Applicant’s Name:
Address: 906 Fayelte Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

(610) 825-7780

Phone Number (daytime):
E-mail Address: 9en.jlgarch@jlgarch.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable Ownerl___]; Tenanllj

Property Owner: Same as Applicant above

Address:
Phone Number:
E-mail Address:

Tox Bk
F0-%-199 % 75" R-0

Lot Dimensions: Zoning District:




10.

11,

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?
Yes NOD If yes, please describe.

For 2 car garage for conversion of main building to first floor office and residence on
second and third floors

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See attached.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

See attached

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See altached



Continuation of Application of Jeff Grogan

9. The main building is a Victorian “house” that was converted in 2004 which is presently being
used as an office on the 1* floor and apartments on the 2* and 3" floors. Behind the main building
there is a second building that contains a one car garage. The garage also has a 2 bedroom apartment
on the 2 floor. The garage was approved by the Borough in 2016. Dimensions of the buildings are on
the attached site plan,

10.  The proposed use of the property will remain exactly as it is now. The main building will have
an office and residential uses and the garage will house 1 car with an apartment above it. There will be
no additional units, only improvements to the existing units.

11.  The first proposed improvement is a 193 sq. ft. addition to the 2™ floor of the main building
above the existing 1* floor kitchen to improve the 4 bedroom apartment with a usable living room. The
existing main building is 3,375 sq. ft. I would also be adding a new bathroom in the area that is now
the living room, The addition would improve the apartment which currently has only 1 bathroom and
an unusable living room, The exterior of the new addition will be hardi-plank composite siding to
match the existing siding,.

The second proposed improvement would be to add a 647 sq. ft. 3® floor to the garage. The existing
garage is 1418 sq. ft. The addition would include a large master bedroom and a master bathroom.
Currently the apartment has 2 small bedrooms with very small closets, and a very small bathroom, The
existing exterior of this garage apartment is old stucco with several cracks. Applicant proposes to either
re-stucco the entire garage or use hardi-plank composite siding.

Both proposed additions will not increase the footprint of the existing structures and will not add any
additional rental units.

12.  The requested relief should be granted because the additions would improve use of the
apartments in the existing main building and in the garage. The additions will not extend the existing
footprint of either buildings. Since the apartment unit count would remain the same the parking would
remain the same, The exterior of the main building and the garage building will be improved by the
renovations, and will remain in character with the property and the adjacent properties on Fayette St
and Forrest St.

13.  The applicant is seeking a special exception or, in the alternative, a variance, Ifitisa
dimensional variance that is required by the zoning hearing board, since the footprint of the buildings
are not being expanded, there would be no impact on the neighbors or the community. The design of
the additions would be consistent with the character of the neighborhood. This request would be the
minimal relief requested to make the apartiments more livable and modernized with today’s residential
standards.
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13.

14.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See altached

If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following: N/A - see attached

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. N/A
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section. A

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

¢. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

&, Attorney’s Name; George J. Ozorowski, Esquire

b. Address: 1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 205, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
(610) 279-6800

¢. Phone Number:
d. E-mail Addregs: glo@hkolaw.com




I/ we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Boraugh of Conshohocken are true and correct.
e

AppL‘ican,t
T

Legél 'Owner

TS

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscubed and sworn to before me this

L/ day of

,20./1.

Lraffee

Nobtar ygubhc

(Seal)

Commonveallh of Pennsylvanla - - Nolary Seal
RenitaL. Perseo, Notary Public
Montgomery Gounty
My commission explres Qctobor 21, 2022
Commlsslon numbor 1128037

Membor, Pennsylvanla Assoclalion of Nolorlos

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiv.conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted  [J Application Denied [

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O 0 0 O O
O o0oo0oo 0

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshaliocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org



DT-DEED

2004111858 06012004 08 20 55 AM 4
RCDTEE $46S0LCLTAX $490000 ST TAX. 5450000

DE BKO5509-1321

]

Professional Land Yrarmber \-k (./

01 B Morton Avaniio
Moron, PA 10070
10-844-0008
File No, 17016P Parcel ID No. 05-00-03000-00-1
@b [ﬁ 3.‘ nh BnturB » made the 17th day of May, 2004,

TRetwoeern

MARIE H, KLINCEWICZ, INDIVIDUALLY and MARIE H. KLINCEWICZ, AS
SURVIVING TRUSTEE UNDER DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED 12-12-1981 AND
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 4782 PAGE 1151,

(heremafter called the Grantors), of the one part, and

JEFFREY L. GROGAN

P

(heremafter oalled the Grantee), of the other part,

BWrtnegseth, that the said Grantors for and i consideration of the sum of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($490,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto them
well and truly pad by the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof 18 hereby
acknowledged, have granted, bargamed and sold, released and confitmed, and by these presents do grant, bargain
and sell, relense and oonfirm unto the said Grantee, as sole owner,

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of Iand with the messuage or tenement thereon
erected, Situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northwest side of Fayette Street, at the distance of 50
feet Northeasterly from the North corner of Fayette Strect and Ninth Aveunue, it
belng a corner of land (now or late) of Chris-Cox; thence along said Northwesterly
side of said Fayette Street, Northeasterly 70 feet to a point, it being a corner of land
(now or late) of Taylor G. Reiff (formerly of George E. Hare); thence along said
land of the said Taylor G. Reiff, Northwesterly at xight angles to said-Fayette Street
186 feet to the Sonthenst side of Forest Street; thence along the said Southeasterly
side of Forest Street, Southwesterly parallel to Fayette Street, 70 feet to a corner of
the lands of the aforesaid Chris Cox; thence along said land of the said Chris Cox,
at right angles to said Forest Street, Southeasterly 186 feet to the place of begluning,

BEING the same premises which Frances Carlin, Executrix of the Will of Mary E.
Davis, a/l/a Mary Havt Davis, Deceased, by Deed dated 2/21/1964, and recorded in
the Recorder of Deeds Office of Montgomery County in Deed Book 3320 page 370
ete,, granted and conveyed unto Chester J. Klincewicz and Marie H. Klincewlez,

Borough of Conshohocken
”"‘“’W’ : IIIIHIIIIiIIHIIIIIIIIMIII!M ||ﬂ|i|||l G

ST 00COHSHOHOCKEN BOROUOH $4 000 0ANGY BEOXER ROD




ALSO BEING the same premises which by Quit Claim Deed dated 12/12/1981 and
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office of Montgomery County in Deed Book 4682
page 1149, confirmed to themselves as Trustees under Declaration of Trust. AND

further by Declaration of Trust recorded 4/14/1982 in Deed Book 4682 page 1151
ete.

AND the said Chester J, Klincewicz has since departed this life, whereby title to the

above described property vested solely unto the sald Marvie H. Klincewiez,
individually and as surviving Trustee.

05-00-03000-00-1 CONSHOHOCKEN

906 FAYETTE ST

<LINCEWICZ CHESTER J & MARIE

3044 U 024 L 4100 DATE 05/27/04

HONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REG[S@R?
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’@agetber hlfﬂ) all and singular the bulldings and improvements, ways, strects, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, nights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby
granted premuses belonging, or i anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remamders, rents, )ssues, and

profits thereof, and all the estate, nght, title, mterest, property, claim and demand whatsoevet of them, the said
grantors, as well at law as 1 equity, of, i and to the spme

To Dabe and to Dol the smd lot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditaments end premises hereby granted, or mentioned and tended so to be,
with the appurtenances, unto the sad Grantee, her hews and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of
the sa1d Grantee, het heirs and assigng, forevet

ANY the smd Grantors, for themselves and their heirs, excoutors and admimstrators, do, by these presents,
covenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Grantee, her heirs and assigns, that they, the smd Grantors, and
their heirg, all and singular the hereditaments and premiges herem deseribed and granted, or_rugntigned and

= =iifended so t3 b6, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantée, her hewrs and assigns, against them, the said
Grantors, and their hens, and agamst all and every other person and persons whasoever lawfully claimmmg or to
clamm the same or any part thereof, by, from or under him, het, 1t, or any of them, shall and will

Wareant and AForeher Befend,

I Bitness IWhereof, the parties of the fivst part have hereunto set their hands and seals Dated the day
and year first above written

&enled and Belibered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US

L

{SEAL)

"%A’L& ‘J ﬁgw:@ ’ {SEAL}
s

MARIE H, KLINCEWICZ, SURAVING
TRUSTEE UNDER DECLARATION OF
TRUST DATED 12-12-1981 ot




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Montgomery CH

On this the 17th day of May, 2004, before me, a Notary Public for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanta,
residing m the County of Montgomery, the undersigned Officer, personally appeared MARIE M.
KLINCEWICZ, INDIVIDUALLY and MARIE H, KLINCEWICZ, SURVIVING TRUSTEE UNDER
DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED 12-12-1981, known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose
names are subscnibed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes
therem contamexi

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, I hereunto set my hand w1 seal,

Notpry Pdblic ~N
My commussion expires

Tho address of the above-named Grantee 15

a4l Rebel Hill A,
G-ulph M\H:,, LA 194

Og behalf of the Gratitees

File No. 17016P

Record and return to

Professional Land Transfer, LL.C
61 8, Morton Avenue

Morton, PA 19070
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